Jan 2007
State of Oregon Application for

Water Resources Department
725 S , Sui
BN o s 2 Instream Lease

(503) 986-0900
Pooled Lease Form

A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at
www.wrd.state.or.us/fOWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml.

Pursuant to ORS 537.348(2) and OAR 690-077

Optional Identification by Lessor/Lessee: L\/ad
Lease Application Number (assigned by WRD): _Leased n Q008 T\ < cé \

. _ L 945 (€X&£€IO+
This Lease is between; ward— Lbs y Wdﬂ/)
. 1.C ac

Lessor #2: Irrigation District or Other Water Purveyor
Name Arnold Irrigation District

Mailing address 19604 Buck Canyon Rd

City, State, Zip Code Bend, OR 97702

Telephone number 541-390-2121

Email address aidist@bendbroadband.com

The water right to be leased is located in Deschutes County.

Lessee (if different than Oregon Water Resources Department):
Name Deschutes River Conservancy

Mailing address 700 NW Hill St

City, State, Zip Code Bend. OR 97701

Telephone number 541-382-4077
Email address gen@deschutesriver.org HECE"IED

APR v 8 2009
Trustee: W
Oregon Water Resources Department ATER RESOURGES DEPT
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A SALEM, OREGON

Salem, OR 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
~I~ Water Right Holder and Water Right Information

1.2 Lessor #2 is the (Check one):
X] Official representative of Arnold Irrigation District , the irrigation district, which
conveys water to the subject water rights.
[] Another party with an interest in the subject water rights representing
1 Not applicable.

1.3  For the water right(s) being leased, list all water rights appurtenant to the same lands.
Indicate if there are any supplemental or overlying rights.

Certificate No. 74197

Pooled Lease Form / 1 FSD



1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

Are some or all of the lands being leased part of a Conservation Reserve Enhancement
Program. [] Yes ] No

Water Rights Proposed to be Leased Instream.

The first right to be leased identified in Section 1.3 is further described as follows
Certificate No.: 74197

Priority date: February 1, 1905 - April 25, 1905 Type of use: IRRIG
Legal Season of Use: April 1 - October 31

If an irrigation right, total number of acres to be leased: 67.48

Total acre-feet of storage to be leased, if applicable:

Maximum rate associated with subject water rights (cfs) being leased: 1040.54

If there is more than one rate associated with a water right, describe below:

Season 1 (cfs) 1.323 Time period: April 1 - May 1
Season 2 (cfs) 1.730 Time period: May 1 - May 15 RECEN ED
Season 3 (cfs) 2.309 Time period: May 15 - Sept 15 5009
Maximum duty associated with subject water rights (ac-ft): 15.42 APR U8 Y
£S DEPT
Conditions or other limitations, if any: WATER RESOURC ON
b"\LC [

If you need to enter another leased right, please use the additional water rights form.

~II~ Instream Water Right Information

Public use. This lease will increase streamflows that will benefit:

X] Conservation, maintenance and enhancement of aquatic and fish life, wildlife, and fish
and wildlife habitat ‘

X Pollution abatement

X Recreation and scenic attraction

Instream use created by lease. The instream use to be created is described as follows:
Deschutes River
Tributary to Columbia River in the Deschutes Basin.

Describe the point of diversion (POD) and any associated reach(es) of the instream use

being created. If possible list the reach by river mile. If no reach is identified, and there is

only one POD listed on the certificate, the lease will be processed to be protected at the

POD. (If more than one POD is listed on the certificate, then the POD and any associated
reach(es) must be identified): Canal diversion river mile 174.5 to Lake Billy Chinook river

mile 120 and to the mouth of the Deschutes at river mile O.

Maximum volume in acre-feet: February 1, 1905 - 57.17 4

Rate in cfs: Season 1 - February 1, 1905 - 0.135{April 1905 - 232.05) _Apa 25,1905 032¥ ¢k

(If more than one rate, describe the rate associated within each time period or instream reach.)

Rate in cfs: Season 2 - February 1, 1905 - 0.135, April 1905, 0.471
Rate in cfs: Season 3 - February 1, 1905 - 0.135, April 1905, 0.673

{Use the section below to indicate a more restrictive period of use than allowed by the water right.)
Conditions to prevent injury, if any:

] None )
X] The instream flow will be allocated on a daily average basis up to the described rate
from April 1 through October 31

[] Other (describe):

Pooled Lease Form ! 2 FSD
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24

3.1

3.3

3.4

3.5

Term of lease. This lease shall terminate on October 31, 2009

Flow protection. The Trustee will regulate use of water from the source, subject to prior
appropriation and the agency enforcement guidance, to assure the water is delivered to the
point of diversion, and through the reach past junior downstream users, so long as flow is
sufficient to meet the demand under priority date of the new instream use (see Section 2.2).
As part of regulation activities the watermaster or a designee has access to the point of
diversion and place of use for the water rights involved in this lease. No party is required to
continuously measure the flow of the waterway described in Section 2.2.

~III~ Other Information

Accuracy. The Undersigned Lessor(s) and Lessee(s) declare that, to the best of their
knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application is true, correct and
complete. If after the lease order is signed, any information is determined to be false, the
lease order may be modified or terminated. The lease only exercises the water rights being
leased, for the term of the lease. It shall not be construed to overcome any claim that the
water right may otherwise be subject to forfeiture for nonuse pursuant to ORS 540.610
during the period of time prior to the execution of the lease.

Lease. Lessor(s) and Lessee(s) agree to lease the water rights listed in Section(s) 1.5 for
instream use for the term of this lease through Lessee to the Trustee, the Oregon Water
Resources Department, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.348(2) and OAR 690-077.

Precedent. If a right which has been leased is later proposed to be leased again or
transferred to an instreari use under ORS 537.348 and OAR 690-077 a new injury review
shall be required, and a prior short term lease shall not set a precedent for the amount of
water to be leased or transferred instream.

Suspension of original use. During the period of the lease, the water right holder agrees to
suspend use of water allowed under the subject water rights and under any water right that
is supplemental to the subject water rights.

Termination provision.

(] For multiyear leases, the Lessor(s) shall have the option of terminating the lease each
year with written notice to the Department. The lease may be terminated at any time
during the calendar year. However, if the termination request is received less then 30-
days prior to the period of allowed instream use or after the period of allowed use has
begun for the water right(s) being leased, water may not be used under the right(s)
leased until the following calendar year, unless the Director determines that
enlargement would not occur. The Department may also require:

» Written notice to the Department with original signatures;
» (Consent by all parties to the lease; and/or
= Written notice to the Watermaster's office.
[ ] For multiyear leases, the lessor shall not have the option of terminating the lease,

without consent by all parties to the lease. RECE'VED

APR 08 2009

. WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Pooled Lease Form ! 3 SALEM, OREGON FSD



3.6  Modification to prevent injury. Allocation of water to the instream use described in
Section 2.2 during the term of this lease is not reasonably expected to cause injury to other
rights to use water from the same source. If injury is found after this lease is signed, the
lease may be modified or terminated to prevent injury.

3.7  Fees. Pursuant to ORS 536.050, the following fee is included:

[L1 $200 for an application with four or more landowners or four or more water rights.
[0 $100 for all other applications.

Lessor #2: /%/VL %/M Date: 3//5 7//@ 9

Shawn Gerdes, Manager, Amold Irrigition District

Lessee: M\'@L&{wjf& Z/, Lo Date: ‘Z é /jﬁf

Deschutes River Conservancy

Other Attachments as Needed:

Attachment 1: Tax Lot Map. (See instructions.)

Attachment 2: Detailed map illustrating lands under subject rights to be leased; required if only
part of a right is being leased instream. (See instructions.)

Attachment 3: Supporting documentation indicating why a right is valid and not subject to
forfeiture even though the right has not been exercised for five or more consecutive
years (required if the second box in Section 1.6 is checked).

Attachment 4: Split Season Instream Use Form

Attachment 5: Pooled Lease Water Right Holder Form

RECEIVED
APR 08 2009

PT
WATER RESOURGES DE
SALEM, OREGON

Pooled Lease Form | 4 FSD



This table will calculate flow rate factors and duty for Arnold Irrigation District
Instream Leases

Information highlighted with pink font is to be entered on to the Instream Lease Application Form

Rate (CFS) associated with leased rights for Section 1.5 of the Lease Appllcatlon Form ]
The rate and duty identified in this section includes the 65% transmission loss. - : S R
Enter Rates by Priority Date

on Lease Form Full Rate February 1, 1905 April 25, 1905
Season 1 1.323 0.38 0.938
Season 2 1.730 0.38 “
Season 3* 2.309 0.38 924

* The rate identified for Season 3 has been proprotioned such that the max rate allowed by the
right (150.0 CFS) will not be exeeded if all acres were being irrigated.

[Duty (AF) associated with leased right for Section 1.5 of the Lease Application Form

Duty (decree) AF/Acre = | 15.42
1,040.54

HESTURSI s i
Enter Rates by Priority Date ——
on Lease Form Full Rate February 1, 1905 April 25, 1905
Season 1 0.463 0.135 0.328
Season 2 0.606 0.135 0.471
Season 3 . 0.135 0.673

Flopbere: 00 L 3k

o

AF/Season Duty (decree) AF/Acre = |5.40

Season 1 61 56.03 Total = |364.19

Season 2 30 36.04 Feb. 1905 portion =

Season 3 123 197.15 April 1905 portion = 0
39 ’

ERHIN

- . - — B
{ ‘. ‘ 1o} X o b h‘ ;‘,Z;i.{r }\:jﬂ}i«»_;vuh; eyt

Duty Associated with Leased Right for Section 1.5 of the Additional Water nght Form ARRAS I
1,040.54 . WATER RESOURCES D§PT
: ALEM, OREGON
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Jan 2007
State of Oregon Application for

Water Resources Department

725 Summer Stre E, Suite

o S S Instream Lease

(303 986-0500 Attachment 5: Pooled Water Right Holder Form

A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at
www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml.

Pursuant to ORS 537.348(2) and OAR 690-077

Optional Identification by Lessor/Lessee:
Lease Application Number (assigned by WRD): 947K

This Lease is with:

Lessor #1 (Water Right Holder):
Name JL Ward Company

Mailing address 20505 Murphy Rd RE
City, State, Zip Code Bend, OR 97702 CE'VED
Telephone number 541-382-0491 APR (8 2009
Email address jlw@jlwardco.com WATER RESO

URCES DEPT
If additional water right holders, enter water right holder information below . SALEM, OREGON

Note: The section numbering associated with this form corresponds to that found on the “Standard Instream Lease
Application” form. The “Pooled Lease” form and “Pooled Water Right Holder™ form(s) are used to provide the same
information as the “Standard Instream Lease Application” form. Consequently, the numbering on this form is not always
sequential.

~I~ Water Right Holder and Water Right Information

1.1 Lessor #1 is the water right holder, or authorized agent for property described in Section 1.5.
If the water right appurtenant to these lands is also appurtenant to lands owned by others who
are not included in this application, then Attachment 1 (tax lot map), needs to be included.

1.3  For the water right(s) being leased, list all water rights appurtenant to the same lands. Indicate
if there are any supplemental or overlying rights.

Certificate No. 74197

1.4  Are some or all of the lands being leased part of a Conservation Reserve Enhancement
Program. [_| Yes [X No

1.5  Water Right(s) Proposed to be Leased Instream. Water right holder proposes to lease the

water rights shown on the map attached as Exhibit 5-B and described as follows:

[This information may be included on Exhibit 5-A, or an additional map may be attached. Crosshatch the
area of water rights being leased. Attached map(s) must identify water right holder, township, range,
section and ' Y. tax lot number. map orientation and scale. ]

Pooled Warer Righr Holder Form . 1 FSD



R Sect VaYs  Tax Lot Acres Typeof Use  Certificate #  Page(s)#  Priority*

*(Identify pertinent page number of certificate, if certificate is greater than 10 pages; identify priority date if there is

more than one per certificate)
. |18 P N T IRRIG 74197 110 Eggﬁggs
2. |18 12 oo | 3% 00900 050 IRRIG 74197 10 iggﬁggs
3. |18 3 20 | 3¥ om0 | 2.0 IRRIG 74197 2 e
o fis i Ta0 (3% oos00 (033 IRRIG 74197 2 o
5. |18 1208 |g¥ 0404 | L0 IRRIG 74197 9 o

Total number of acres, if for irrigation, by certificate and priority date: 67.48
6. T18 R12 S08 SENW 02500(1802) 1.00 IRRIG 74197 8 2/5/1905-4/25/1905

7. T18 R 13 S19 NENW 00200 1.32 IRRIG 74197 21 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
8. T18 R11 S13 NESW 01300(2400) 0.23 IRRIG 74197 2 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
9. TI8 R11 S13 SWSE- 02402(2400) 2.61 IRRIG 74197 2 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
10.T18 R11 S13 SESE 02402(2400) 21.27 IRRIG 74197 2 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
11.T18 R11 S13 NWSE 02402(2400) 15.34 IRRIG 74197 2 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
12T18 R11 S13 NESE 02402(2400) 7.96 IRRIG 74197 2 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
13.T18 R12 S17 NWSW 01800 3.00 IRRIG 74197 14 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
14T 18 R12 S17 SWSW 02000 4.55 IRRIG 74197 14 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
15T18 R12 S17 SESE 02000 0.85 IRRIG 74197 14 2/5/1905-4/25/1905
16 T18 R12 S25 NENW 00901 1.00 IRRIG 74197 18 2/5/1905-4/25/1905

Conditions or other limitations, if any:

If you need to enter another leased right, please use the Additional Water Right Form for Pooled
Water Right Holder.

1.6 Validity of rights. Lessor(s) attests (mark one) that:

[0 The water has been used over the past five years according to the terms and conditions of
the water right certificate or as an instream water right or

[0 The water has not been used over the past five years according to the terms and
conditions of the water right certificate, however the water right is not sub'egé?
forfeiture under ORS 540.610(2)(_)(include necessary supporting documé ElyED

Attachment 3).
) APR 08 2008
~II~ Instream Water Right Information WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
2.3 Term of lease. This lease shall terminate on October 31, 2009 . (If there is a conflict between

the Pooled Lease Form and this form, the Pooled Lease Form will be the official term of the lease.)

~ITT~ Other Information

3.1 Accuracy. The Undersigned Lessor(s) and Lessee(s) declare that, to the best of their
knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application is true, correct and

Pooled Water Right Holder Form /2 FSD



3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

Lessor #1:

complete. If after the lease order is signed, any information is determined to be false, the
lease order may be modified or terminated. The lease only exercises the water rights being
leased, for the term of the lease. It shall not be construed to overcome any claim that the
water right may otherwise be subject to forfeiture for nonuse pursuant to ORS 540.610 during
the period of time prior to the execution of the lease.

Lease. Lessor(s) and Lessee(s) agree to lease the water rights listed in Section(s) 1.5 for
instream use for the term of this lease through Lessee to the Trustee, the Oregon Water
Resources Department, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.348(2) and OAR 690-077.

Precedent. If a right which has been leased is later proposed to be leased again or transferred
to an instream use under ORS 537.348 and OAR 690-077 a new injury review shall be
required, and a prior short term lease shall not set a precedent for the amount of water to be
leased or transferred instream.

Suspension of original use. During the period of the lease, the water right holder agrees to
suspend use of water allowed under the subject water rights and under any water right that is
supplemental to the subject water rights.

Termination provision.

[] For multiyear leases, the Lessor(s) shall have the option of terminating the lease each
year with written notice to the Department. The lease may be terminated at any time
during the calendar year. However, if the termination request is received less then 30-
days prior to the period of allowed instream use or after the period of allowed use has
begun for the water right(s) being leased, water may not be used under the right(s) leased
until the following calendar year, unless the Director determines that enlargement would
not occur. The Department may also require: '

* Written notice to the Department with original signatures;
* Consent by all parties to the lease; and/or
= Written notice to the Watermaster’s office.

[ ] For multiyear leases, the lessor shall not have the option of terminating the lease, without

consent by all parties to the lease.

Modification to prevent injury. Allocation of water to the instream use described in Section
2.2 during the term of this lease is not reasonably expected to cause injury to other rights to
use water from the same source. If injury is found after this lease is signed, the lease may be

modified or termipated to j&ent injury.
Date: _ & / / / 0/ 7

Jan L/Ward, President, JLWard Company

For additional Lessors, type in spacMe
Lessor #2: %W Date: ?{ / kY / ,/ Oj :

Shawn Gerdes, Manager, Arnold Irrigation District

Other Attachments As Needed: RECE“’ED

Exhibit 5-A: Tax Lot Map. (See instructions.) APR 08 7009

PT
ATER RESOURCES DE
" SALEM, OREGON

Pooled Water Right Holder Form /3 ESD



Exhibit 5-B:

Exhibit 5-C:

Exhibit 5-D:

Detailed map illustrating lands under subject rights to be leased; required if only
part of a right is being leased instream. Exhibits 5-A and 5-B may be combined
into a single map. (See instructions.)

Supporting documentation indicating why a right is valid and not subject to
forfeiture even though the right has not been exercised for five or more
consecutive years (required if the second box in Section 1.6 of this form is
checked)

Split Season Instream Use Form

RECEIVED
APR 08 2003

ER RESOURCES DEPT

: : \
AT SALEN, OREGON

Pooled Water Right Holder Form / 4 FSD
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2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map
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.', Geo-Spatial Solutions

Geo-Spatial Solutions, Inc.
www.geospatialsolutions.com Date Created: May 2008
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District Internal

: State of Oregon
. Noticel # WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT - :
. - NOTICE OF DISTRICT PERMANENT TRANSFER Page 3
- (ORS 540.580)
Arnold Irrigation District .
P.O. Box 9220 . . . T

Bend, Oregon 97708
) PHONE 541-382—7664 FAX: 541-382-0833

.....

1. WATER RIGHT 5
.. CERTIFICATE #74197 ;
- PRIORITY DATE 02/01/1905 ~ 04/25/1905
. DESCHUTES COUNTY .

WATER RIGHT UNDER NAME OF ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICT

APPUCANTKQN\&%\ T\qv COWVS 3 Q&O@(\Ey\‘m%
ApDRESS (o\ (e "Ricostechous RO, Rend OR  =mno.

ENCUMBRANCES J\\ox\e

()
.

3. TYPE OF CHANGE PERMAI\ENI CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

4. LOCATIONOF USE
AUTHORIZED POINT OF DIVERSION

LOCATION OF AORIZED PI.ACE OF USr_.

o -

% OF SECTION | "TAXLOT | # OF ACRES RRIGATED
18 | R g %st Ny 10100 T 3.5

T R P X LSS

28 AL A O

DR S e R i R T o I S S L X

LV TOWNSHIP | RANGE ]

3. RECIPIENT . - o
NAME DA Warg L,Oi‘fup@hy ..

ADDRESS D504 /Wuﬁﬁilu'l/?&, BEND, 0R 972702
5 LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE_

i g e o . K R R R A e R R I R e e e S T R v
£OWVSHP RANGE ‘/4, % OF SEC’I‘IO\I TAX LOT # OF ACRES IRRIGATED

3

g

E

A

7. EXHIBITS

) WATER RES
A. Map showing the location of the present and proposed irrigated lards. OURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

Arnold Irrigation District hereby certifies that the applicant and recipient are the deed holders of subject properties; that our files are complete with
2 copy of the recorded documents; that the applicant’s land has been irrigated within the last five years or the right appurtenant is not subject to
forfeiture, and that applicant and recipient hereby authorize the transfer proposed herein. -

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this proposed change is subject to the approval of the Water Resources Depaniment and that the Water Resources
Department may reject the transfer or may require mitigation to avoid injury to other water right holders.

ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICT AND APPLICANT, HEREBY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE NOTICE FOR TRANSFER OF WATER
RIGHT AND THE STATEMENTS MADE ARE TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT: Mﬂ/{ﬂ“"/ %\\MRN\W\M f/ 34 I3
RECIPIENT: /Name // é)j A, . ] (3/21’/05'

Da -—

FOR D!STRICT.

Name Date
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Aft er. recordmg 'ret.urn to:

[

EATRICIA Acr' STEVS\‘S' Husbahd bnd wife,-—
Grantoz; Eor‘the consideration hereafter stated,\.to” G*anto: paid"
by KEHNETH C:”BARROWS and, DEBRA L.  BARROWS lrh.sband and Wife, with

right of su*‘vumrshi.p, hereinafter called t.‘ne Grantee, doed hereby

grant, bargain; eell and Scnvey unto the sald Grantee and Grantee’s

heirs, successors snd assigns, that ¢cartain real’ property, with the’ :
tenements,” heraditaments and appurtenancés thereunto be’onging oz .

sppattalning ‘situated in the County of Descl‘uteﬂ'ahd Stats cof

O-a:mn, descuhed ‘.5 follows, to—w;t' L .

"1t

et ey g 3 N

'287

Kennat‘m D, Stevens - - . .. Reaneth C. Barrows’
450 Brosterhous Pd i

":.‘M‘{ ﬂn-\ﬂ-ev}mn- oA

- 2789

Send tax statenent:e to:’

PR AR X

Rend OR 37707 -

A pa*c‘nl of l..-xd ‘oc'a'ced in t‘xe Northwest i/4 0% Saction
9, T 18 8, R 12 E, W,M., Clty of Bexnd, Deschutes County,
Otegon, “which is des ribed a3 follcws:

Commencing at the Center-west 1/1€ corner of sald Secticon
S; thance N 00°36'20" £ $75.82 fee%; thence N 35°'17'423"
W 743.10 fe=2t; themnce N 00°43'46" E 195.068 feet to ths
trve polnt ¢f keglinning; then nce N ge* 43'45 E 9:: 00 feecr;
thernce § 85%17'3¢€" g

ety Irante
sy :e law
el tha z2 Iz
Tt and th and Iz
remisas and e 20f ag
claims and derarnds = o, e

o8 ci el
3z Lhe akceova cdezscribed encurtdbrancss.
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CEIVED
08 2009

SOURCES DEPT
, OREGON
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i 7K < G
R TPB PROPBRTY} SCRIBED IN THIS INST {I:"
PRQTECTION DISTRICT PROTECTING STR U"TURES-

&2

i 7O 'LAND "USE YLAWS | AND Rscuu.nox:s CFHICK AN

TITLEY '1'0 THE X PROPER’I‘Y ‘SHUULD CHECR ,WITH?

: :he” grantor he
day 'of January, 1993..-

PA"'RICZA A

STATE OF 6chou )
} ss.
County o£ Deschutea y -

9ersone’ly appea-ad the above nbmed

TR
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CTHE ‘PROPERTY. 16 SUBJECT
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L& RESIDEnu.. -‘52?"‘?\2

’I‘HB A.PPROPRIA’I‘B SCITY OR
U ™ X

KENNETH D. STEVENE and

PATRICIA A. STEVENS end azknowled 2ged the for eco;ng instrument to
t= their wvoluntery aszt. ©Befcrz me this z= dey cf Januazry,
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0837324
09/11/2008 09:53:31 AN

D-D Cntmil Stna=23
$23.00 $11. 00 $10. 00 SS 00

/5sue 74,2 s #.3

Do not remove this page from original document.

Deschutes County Clerk
Certificate Page

RECEIVED
APR 08 2009

| DEPT
ATER RESOURCES
WA ALEM, OREGON

If this instrument is being re-recorded, please complete the following
statement, in accordance with ORS 205.244:

Re-recorded to correct number of acres. _
previously recorded in Book . 2008 and Page 25560
or as Fee Number




NRWCT BLANKENSHEP. coonTy ceome> 0BG

NN e

026185392005002%
* 06/13/2008 03:34:53 PN

D-D Cntal Stn=al
$20.00 $11.00 $10.00 $5.00

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Please Return to:

Juanita DeJarnett
Arnold Irrigation District
P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

Unless a change is requested,

All tax statements shall be sent to:
Arnold Irrigation District

P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

The true consideration for this transtfer is forgiveness of future annual assessments.

Kenneth C. Barrows and Debra L. Barrows. Grantor. conveys to J.L. Ward Co.. Grantea. on
, August 25,2004 the following described real property:
' P
7 .50 .
—~— 2 ¥S0/acres of Amold Irrigation District water rights locared upon the following described real
== property, to-wit: 18-12-09-C0-0001100 (131209 SW ¥ NW ¥ Tax Lot 01100), located in Deschutes
County, Oregon.

(See the attached Exhibit “A™ for a more detailed description of the propertv.)

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW THE USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED

- USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARM OR FOREST
PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS. IF ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS
2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)).

Signed Nunc Pro Tunc this 23rd day of August, 2004, RECE‘\,ED

ApR 08 2009

- AESOURCES DEFT

WA ALEN, ORECON
Page 1 of 4 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Barrows2 to Ward.doc



Kenneth C. Barrows, Grantor

it &

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes) ss:

SIGNED before me on the j?’/b‘ day of M/Q}/ , 2008, by j(@nne'a‘"’\ L’ EGW, Grantor.

DSFICIAL SEAL ! '

JUZSGTA DeJARNETT d«ua/ufo— b/ da}uuﬂ’

F)) N UELGCREGON NOTJARY PUBLIC FOR/PREGON

MY COMMISS] OV Es1REs ALG. 31,2010 | M/ dommission expires: 74#5} 31,30ID

Debra Barrows, Grantor

= e Revvmue
STATE OF OREGON. County of Deschutes) ss:

al

SIGNED before me onthe | ™ C' " day of '\\‘QM . 2008, by De'rfa, B:‘zrrvw‘s . Grantor.

(ugiee 2

ARY PUBLIC FOR/O
My, ommission expire

GON
144.3).9010
)

RECEIVED
APR 08 2009

GES DEPT
TER RESOURCES D
W SALEM, OREGON

Page 2 of 4 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Barrows to Ward.doc



ACCEPTANCE

Jan L. Ward, President, JL. Ward Company, does hereby accept the foregoing Bargain and Sale Deed
conveying water rights.

7 .
DATED this.¥»-4day of _ (fre iy, , 2008.
J

JL Ward Company

oV IAYA

J:m L ard*President

STATE OF OREGON. Counwv of Descnutes ) ss.

Betore me. a Notarv Pubiic. personaily appeared Jan L. Ward. the above named president. and

acimowledf’ed the foregoing instrument on behalf of JL Ward Company. Before me this X7 day of
Y . 2008.
~ i

XY . y
- R, K/J O T

\otan Public for Oregon

m
(1)
O
Z

T03Ean My Comrnission Expires: i s g7, &7 2oL
C.31,2010 | T

RECEWED
AR 08 1003

ESOUR
WRER M OREGON

Page 3 of 4 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Barrows to Ward.doc



EXHIBIT “A”

A parcel of 1and located in the Northwest % of Section 9, T 18 S, R 12 E, W.M,, City of Bend, Deschutes
County, Oregon, which is described as follows:

Commencing at the Center-West 1/16 corner of said Section 9; thence N 00° 36° 20” E 576.82 feet;
thence N 89° 17° 48” W 743.10 feet; thence N 00° 43’ 46” E 195.08 feet to the true point of beginning;
thence N 00° 43 46” E 95.00 feet; thence S 89° 17’ 48” E 315.99 feet; thence S 00° 42° 12” W 95.00
feet; thence N 89° 17° 48" E 315.89 feet to the true point of beginning, containing 0.69 acres more or less.

SUBJECT TO an easement for driveway purposes being 15.00 feet in width and being the South 15.00
feet of the above described parcel.

RECEIVED
APR 08 2003

S DEPT
TER RESOURCES
WA ALEM, OREGON

Page 4 of 4 -~ BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Barrows to Ward.doc
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2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map
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RECEIVED

APR 68 7009
WATER RESO

SALEM,
S|

REGON

RCES DEPT

0700

0800

0700

| o502 [ os00 | [os03]

5000

5100 5300

[56007 13300

po———————=—= S ———————————————— 18S12E9

3T00 W40 T 4405 |

020/

Application for 1-year Instream Lease
Primary: Certificate 74197

Proposed Lease of
Irrigation Rights

Water Rights

NAECSS

\h,, Geo-Spatial Solutions

Geo-Spatial Solutions, Inc.

www.geospatialsolutions.com

Taxlot 900* - 0.5 Acres

For:
Ward (Stevens)

in 18S12E9SWNW

Total Lease of 0.5 Acres
*Mapped from 3111 water rights
representation of taxlot 900

Date Created: May 2008

1 inch equals 400 feet
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Page 1 of 4
Main Identity . - |

From: ~ "Amold Irrigation District" <AlDist@bendbroadband.com>

To: "Laura Snedaker" <snedaklk@wrd.state.or.us>; "Gen Hubert" <gen@deschutesriver.org>
Cc: "Jeremy Giffin" <giffinjt@wrd.state.or.us> T '
Sent: Friday, September 05, 2008 11:43 AM ’

Subject:  Re: IL-945 for AID (Ward & Avion) - issues/questions T

Laura,

Below are the answers to the questions you had for the leases. | have answered below

' : “each question. | am also sending
)h/:u \éna mail all the paperwork to support these answers. | will send them overnight. You should have the paperwork on
onday. ’

Juanita De Jamett

Office Manager

Arnold Irrigation District
541-382-7664 ( phone )
541-382-0833 (fax )
aidist@bendbroadband.com
www.arnoldirrigationdistrict.com

----- Original Message ----- R ECElVED

From: Laura Snedaker
.To: Arnold Irrigation District ; Gen Hubert APR 08 2009

Cc: Jeremy Giffin
Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2008 1:29 PM

Subject: 1L-945 for AID (Ward & Avion) - issues/questions

'WATER RESOURGES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Hi there Juanita and Gen!

I’'m in the process of reviewing IL-945 for AID (Ward and Avion) and have come up with a few issues that need to be
addressed and some questions.

Ward

1. T18S R12E Sec 18, Lot 2000 (0.85 ac) — this is described on the water right holder form as being located in the SE

SE. However, there is no SE SE on the paper certificate or on the water right of record (as shown in WRIS). Thereis a
NE SE with 0.85 ac in lot 2000. '

The Bargain and Sale Deed (BSD) first page legal description also has the place of use as being in the NE SE. But the
legal metes and bounds seems to match up with the SE SE. : .

Not sure what the resolution is here. It's possible there could be a scrivener's error in the certificate. We would need to
go back and fook at the 3111 map. But there's also the issue of the legals in the BSD.

The water is definitely in SESE. The paper certificate is incorrect. The 3111 maps indicate that this 0.85 is definitely in
the SESE. | am sending you a copy of the certificate page and hopefully somehow OWRD can correct it. I'm also
sending a copy of the 3111 map indicating that it is definitely in the SESE as shown. We have made the correction to
the BSD. The customer will be coming in to initial the correction and | will be sending it off to be recorded. This should
hopefully all happen by Friday or Monday.

L -

2. T18S R12E Sec 9 SW NW Lot 1100 (3.5 ac) — the legal description for this lot is only 0.69 ac in size (found in both
the BSD and the Warranty Deed (WD). There’s simply no way that this description covers the 3.5 ac requested to be
leased. The conveyance agreement (the BSD) does not cover the full 3.5 acres. And I'm guessing that there is not

0.69 ac worth of irrigation in this lot given any non irrigated areas (house, driveway, etc). It may have been that this 3.5




o on the maps. | am sending the County map of record for Carroll Acres as it originally was created. (August 20, 1919)

acres was onqlnally Iocated_or_1 a larger lot and there may now be pieces of this 3.5 ac (which was not mapped) over
§e\{era_l lots. I'm no} sure this is something that can be resolved for the purposes of this lease, unless there's a solid
indication of how this 3.5 acres is broken down between lots and we're certain of the number of acres of irrigation on lot
110_0. As a heads up, this will also be an issue if this portion of the right is later proposed for transfer. Ry

3. T BS.R12E Sec 9 SW. NW Lot 900 (0.5 ac) ~ There are essentially two application maps. The polygon identifying
the_‘ Iocatloq of the 0.5 ac is shown in two different locations between the two maps. One map seems to show the poly
point as being located in Barrows Road and the other shows the poly point as being located in Tot 900, which appears to

- be the correct location. Looks like we might need a corrected map so that both maps show the location of the 0.5 ac in

the same spot.

Also, the legal description in the BSD does not appear to be complete. If | follow, it looks like this is putting the location

down in Tri Peaks 1 area rather than in Carroll Acres. The legal in the WD seems to line up with the location of lot 900.
It appears that the legal (exhibit A) in the BSD needs correction. -

The answer to #2 and #3 are together here. The confusion for both of these tax lots starts with the certificate. The tax
lots are backwards in the original certificate and the 3111 maps are incorrect. The tax lots never have looked as shown
Following is the Record of Survey when Kenneth and Patricia Stevens divided Tract 8 into 3 tax lots. As you will see the
certificate and 3111 maps are incorrect. Trug map shows where the 3 tax lots were created and TL 1100 is the smaller
tax lot and had 0.50 acres of water and TUwas the larger lot with 3.50 acres of water. The 3111 map looks nothing like
the County map. In 1993 Kenneth and Patricia Stevens sold TL 1100 to their daughter and son-in-law Debra and
Kennth Barrows. This is the tax lot with 0.50 acres of water rights. Kenneth and Patricia Stevens (parents) kept TL
1000 and 900. TL 900 is the tax lot with 3.50 acres of water. In March of 2004, Kenneth Barrows, the son-in-law and
contractor applied with the city to subdivided TL 900 (with 3.5 acres of water). We replied with the letter | have
enclosed. The letter states that since a portion of the property was going to be developed they had to transfer off the
entire water right. And since the delivery of water for TL 1100 was on TL 900 this would mean that the water for TL
1100 would also have to be removed. In August of 2004, they sold the 3.5 acres and the 0.50 acres of water to Jan
Ward. The confusion on the Bargain and Sale Deeds all stem from the incorrect 3111 maps and the incorrect
certificate. We have spoken with the land owners (Kenneth and Patricia Stevens who still own the now smaller T1. 900

-and-Debra and Kenneth Barrows who-still own TL 1100. They are in agreement to the changesw

correct he-BSD and we be glad to come:in and initial those changes. The deeds have been-sent to'th€ altorney and
they are making the changes so the customers can initial the changes. Once | get the changes initial&ﬁd ngtalw@e

deed back to the County to rerecord the coirection on the deed. This will happen Friday or Monday.

4.718S r12k Sec 8 SE NW Lot 2500 (1.0 acy —1am unable to match the legal description in th

2500. | need the plat map for Blakely Heights. This may help resolve the issue. | was unable to pu
Deschutes Co website.

@g’g lat rc;a%e

| am sending the original Blakley Heights map fo Tracts 6 & 7. Following that is the plat of Blakley Heights, then the
Land partition PZ-03-748 showing where TL 1802 was divided into two tax lots which Shawn signed off indicating there
were not water rights on those properties. Alice McCullough sold off her water rights on November 26, 2004 and Shawn

signed off on it on December 8, 2004. Following that is the current county map showing the two tax lots and their
numbers 2500 and 2501.

5. T18S R11E Sec 13 (NNP — RiverRim) — Need revised application map. This map does not clearly identify the
township and range. Also, the number of acres in the NE SW appears to be 5.52 acres based on the water right of
record (as shown in WRIS). The map shows 6.55 acres. The revised map-should show the correct number of acres to
be leased (0.23 ac) and the correct number of acres not being leased (?). Also in the NW SE, the water right is broken
down by lots 2300 and 2400. The revised map should show the number of acres in this quarter quarter being leased in
each lot and the number of acres not being leased in each lot.

'm resending the same map you already have. However, | think the copy you have may have the TRS cut off at the
top. This map has it at the top. Regarding the number of acres in the NESW is 5.52 which was transferred over in T-
9636. However, if you look at WRIS directly above the 5.22 WRI!S shows the 6.55 acres which was already there. The
map does show the correct acres being leased. It has a legend at the top of the map which indicates the Water to be
Transferred OFF (the water to be leased - 47.41 ac.... shown by 1/4 1/4 and tax lot. To the right of that is a legend
which shows the water to remain broken down by 1/4 1/4 and tax lot. The tax lot numbers in the certificate are no
longer. The numbers on the map were the tax lot numbers at the time of the transfer was started (TL 1300 and 2402)

6. T18S R12E Sec 17 NW SW Lot 1800 (3.0 ac) - The application map seems to show that a portion of the footprint of

the 3.0 acres is not located entirely in lot 1800 (a portion appears to be in lot 1900). Please clarify the location of the 3.0
acres and submit a revised map if needed.
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NWYNWY%

: 400
 NWYINWY 401
NWVUNWY 402
NWVNWY% 405
NWY.NWY% 408
NWUNWY 409
NWYNWY% 500
NWVNWY% 600
NWYNWY 700
NWYNWY 1300
SWYNWY. 100
SWUNWY. 500
SWYNWY 600
SWUNWY 601
SWUNWY 602
SWYNWY% 603
SWUNWY, 604
SWYNWY 700
SWYNWY% 800
SWY%NWY 1200
SWVNWY. 1300
SEV.INWY 200"
NEYSWY. 0
NEYSWY. 100
NEYSWY. 200
NE%SWY. 202
~ NEY%SW% 204
NEWSWY 205
NEWUSWY 206
NEVSWY 300
NE%SWY: 400
NWY.SWVi 0
NWUSWY. 500
NWY.SWY 501
NWYSWY. 502
NWYSWY 600
NWYUSWv% 700
NWYSWY 800
SWY.SWY 0
SEV.SWV. 0
NEYSEY 0
SEYSEY 0
Section 9
NEV:NEY4 100
NWUINEY% 400
NWVNEY% 501
NWV.NEY 502
NWYNEY% 502
SWUNEY. 300
SWY%NEY% 301
SWY.NEY% 302
SWY.NEY% 303
SWUNEY 304
SWVNEY% 305
SWZNEY. 306
SEV.NEY 200

0.25

0.18
1.25
0.20
0.40
0.35
1.00
0.25
0.48
1.14
1.00
5.00
0.30
1.75
0.75
0.74
0.45
0.74
3.80

4.50
2.00
10.00
5.00
8.50
0.15
0.35
0.50
0.25
1.50
5.00
4.50
10.01
0.50
0.23
0.50
1.45
4.50
2.00
9.30
5.00
5.00
5.00

22.90
1.50
6.00
0.68

20.30
1.50
2.00
6.00
3.00
5.90
3.62
8.25
4.25
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IRR  ZEPNEWSKI, CARL & CLYDENE
IRR  "HORN, THOMAS & FRIEDA

IRR  CASPER, DONNA .

IRR  WOODROW, JOHN & HELEN
IRR  CASPER, DONNA

IRR  CASPER, DONNA

IRR  HINES, JAMES & DONNA

IRR  HERMENS, RALPH & ROSE

IRR  GRETH, ALICE

IRR  DESCHUTES COUNTY

IRR  MORRIS, RUBY L

IRR  SLAUGHTER, JOYCE

IRR  HAAG, CARL

IRR  JONES, ELAINE

IRR  RALEY, DOUGLAS

IRR  WOODY, MILFORD & CONNIE
IRR  HAAG,CARL

IRR  SCHIEDER, DUANE & JULIE
IRR  WILSON, ROBERT & MARJORIE

IRR  WILLIAMS, MAX

IRR DESCHUTES COUNTY

IRR BEND TRAP CLUB

QUA  JUNIPER UTILITY CO

IRR MERITT, GUY & LESLIE

IRR HORLACHER, CHARLES & LUCILLE
IRR HORLACHER, CHARLES & LUCILLE
IRR JONES. MICHELLE LYNN

IRR SHACKELFORD, GEORGE & JOANNE
IRR WILLIAMS, DAVID & TRUDY ..
IRR DAILEY, PAT & WANDA

IRR MERITT, GUY & LESLIE

QUA  JUNIPER UTILITY CO

IRR MCFALL, GLADYS

IRR KIPNIS, JEROME & PATRICIA

IRR KIPNIS, JEROME & PATRICIA

IRR BROWN, BETSY

IRR OLESEN, HW

IRR KIPNIS, JEROME & PATRICIA

QUA  JUNIPER UTILITY CO

QUA  JUNIPER UTILITY CO

QUA  JUNIPER UTLLITY CO

QUA  JUNIPER UTLLITY CO

IRR  RASTOVICH,DAN' -

IRR  JOHNSON, KENNETH & DARLENE
IRR  JOHNSON, KENNETH & DARLENE
PND  HIGHAM, MARK & RUBY

IRR  HIGHAM, MARK & RUBY

IRR MORALES, RUSSELL & ANNE
IRR JOHNSTON, STEVEN & JAIMIE
IRR  THOMMEN, RON & CLAUDETTE
IRR GRIFFIN, CHRIS & CYNTHIA

IRR RILEY, JOHN

IRR BECKER, DANIEL & SHARON

IRR  JARV], CARL & MARCIA

IRR TAYLOR, PETER & BECKA

SEE NEXT PAGE
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.. . Stateof Oregon
- WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT :
NOTICE OF DISTRICT PERMANENT TRANSFER Page3
_(ORS 540.580) ,

¢

: Amold Imga‘bon sttrict :
“'P.0.Box 9220 - . - - - ’.

-Bend, Oregori 97708 : | -
~PHONE 3 541 382—7564 FAX. 541-382-0833

1.
:--Pmom DATE 02101/1905 '04/25/1905
DESCHUTES COUNTY - ‘
WATER RIGHT UNDER NAME OF ARI:{QLD IRRIGATIOV DISTRICI‘
2. 4APPLICAN’I' .
Aén/mﬂ ﬁ # H\ﬂ/cja 4 S’féyfizs
ADDRE.SS / / ‘}\% f))%as#zﬁﬁous ﬂaf 6)3)1[! D 97202
ENCUMBRANCES M)ba i
3,

TYPE OF CHANGE PERMANENT CHANGE INPLACE OF USE

RECEIVED

4. LOCATION OF USE

AUTHORIZED POINT OF DIVERSION . APR 08 2009
LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE WATER RESQURCES DEPT
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5 RECIPIENT —_ . -
NAME Tl b/ﬁﬁ“ dﬂm/‘ﬁvu
ADDRESS KLSCs fﬂuﬁﬁ?ﬂ R, Beup, 02 923
5. _LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE
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Y
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______v
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7. EXHIBITS
A. Map showing the Iocatlon of the present and proposed irrigated lands.

A rnold Irﬁantion District hereby certifies that the applicant and recipier are the deed holders of subject prepemies; that our fiies are complete with
Ry of the recorded documents; that the applicant’s land has been irrigeted within the last five years or the right appurtenant is not subject 1o
‘orfziture, and that applicant and recipient hrcbv autherize the transfer proposed hexein.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this pmposcd change is subject to the approval of the Water Resources Department and that the Water Resources
Department may reject the transfer or may require mitigation to avoid injury to other water right holders.

ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICT AND APPLICANT, HEREBY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE NOTICE FOR TRANSFER OF WATER
RIGHT AND THE STATEME] AND CORRECT. -

\PPLICANT < , - 5-13-p4
L. te
RECIPIENT i G fadfos
Name 7 : Date
FOR DISTRICT
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Deschutes County Clerk
Certificéte Page

RECEIVED
APR 08 2003

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

If this instrument is being re-recorded, please complete the following
statement, in accordance with ORS 205.244:

Re-recorded to correct number of acres and to correct 1egal description,
ﬁ(ached as Exhibit

previously recorded in Bo 008 and Page 25559

or as Fee Number
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Please Return to:

Juanita DeJarnett
Arnold Irrigation District
P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

Unless a change is requested.

All tax statements shall be sent to:
Arnold Irrigation District

P.O. Box 9220

Bend. OR 97708-922)
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(See the amached Exiubic A7 for 2 more detaled lesarinion of he sropert

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIq S RUMENT. THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SEOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS. IF
ANY. UNDER CHAPTER 1. OREGON LAWS ’UU\ 2 ALEOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW THE USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCL\IBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLUICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING TZIS INSTRUMENT. THE PEQ\O\
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECX WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES. TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARM OR FOREST
PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 50.920 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHRORING PROPERTY OWNERS. [F ANY. UNDER CEAPTER |. OREGON LAWS
2003 (BALLOT MEASURE 27 (2004,

Signed Nunc Pro Tunc this 237 dav of August 2002,
RECEIVED
_ APR 08 2009
Pa “.:ont it \;}?\c,\r.\' & SALZ DEED WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM.OREGON



Kenneth D. Stevens, Grantor

(M G Seasns

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes) ss:

SIGNED before me on the / Qﬁday of 7/}’) a-f: 2008 by‘f\/ v ith éizzlﬁt 5, Grantor.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JUARITA DedARNETT

/] NOTARY PUELIC-OREGON :
= COMMISSION NO. 409540 ( _
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2010 tia wdta DA lan ot
NOTARY PUBLIQ;« FOR OREGON
‘(/Iy comrnission expires: Adic . 3/, 2¢€iC

Patricia Stevens, Grantor

/’//w(,y;t/ /- \ /{Vf Lo-se—E
STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschues) ss:

SIGNED before me on the /> iday of 777 10y L2008, by 7T ot <S4 Grantor.
J

T L B il Ll S 7 WA ) o L T P A A Y 4

' “\ .
{ -, / f L.
Sl T //5\[’11 Sy
\’OT ARY PUBLIC: FOR OREGON -
My commission exptres——fﬂ INCY YA
/

RECEIVED
APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Page 2 of 4 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Stevens to Ward.do¢



ACCEPTANCE

Jan L.Ward, President, J.L.Ward Company, does hereby accept the foregoing Bargain and Sale Deed
conveying water rights.

DATED this.¥r-iday of  \lie .. . 2008.
7/

b

J.L. Ward Company

o /0l

Jan L. WardCPreslden
STATE OF OREGON. Counrty of Deschutes ) ss.
Berore me. a Notary Public. perseruily apreared Jan L. Ward, the atove named prasident. anc
acknowiedged the Loxggomg instrumen enalfor J.L.Ward Comp‘. v. Beforemethis - - o cavor
e . 2008, '
- \‘{
. ! r;fA"- i P T
Notarv Public for Orezon.
My Commission Expires: =t , 27 7.0

RECEWED

. WATER RESO“RCE%REPT
Page 3 of 4 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED GALEM, ORE
Stevens 0 Ward.doc



EXHIBIT “A”

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Nort
Township Eighteen (18) South, Range Twelve (12
Oregon, described as follows:

'Beginning at the Southeast corner of said SW 4
SW YA NW Y, 576.82 feet; thence West,
conveyed, thence North, 120.08 feet;

¥4, thence Northerly along the Easterly line of said
.82 feet to the point of beginning of the tract hereby

ence West 356.5 feet; thence South, 120.08 feet, thence East,
356.5 feet to the point of beginpitfg of the tract conveyed, being a part of Tragt 8 of the unofficial plat of
Carroll Acres, Deschutes Cetinty, Oregon, except anyh part lying within the right of way of Brosterhous
Road. Trust Deed nowof record in favor of The Benj. Franklin by assignment dated\QOctober 13, 1982,

WHICH buyer herein agrees to assume and to {i

\ )
N
7‘:’

~

RECEIVED |
APR 08 2009

\JKTER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
Page 4 of 4 — BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Stevens to Ward.doc



Exhibit “A”

A'parcel of land located in the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section Nine (9), Township
Eighteen (18) South, range Twelve (12), East of the Willamette Meridian, City of Bend,
Deschutes County, Oregon, which is described as follows:

Commencing at the center-West 1/16 corner of said section 9; thence North 00° 36’ 20” East,
576.82 feet to the true point of beginning; thence North 89° 17° 48" West, 743.10 feet; thence
North 00° 43° 46” East, 120.08 feet; thence South 89° 17’ 48” East, 315.97 feet; thence North 00°
42’ 12” East, 170.00 feet; thence South 89° 17° 48” East, 426.58 feet; thence South 00°36’ 20" '

West, 290.08 feet to the true point of beginning.
7{5 4

RRESOY
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i, Michaet W Tye, o Registered Professional | and Surveyor in and for the State
ol (reqon, hemnq first duly sworn, depose and soy that | or those under my
dwect supervision bave correclly surveyed ond marked with legal monuments
Ihe lond shown on this subdivision plal mop ond the following is o llue and

correcl descriplion of soid land to-wit:

A portion of Tracl 8, Unrecorded Plat of Carroll Acres,

localed in the SW 1/4
Range 12 Eost, Willamette

ol the NW 1/4 ol Section 9, Township 18 South,
Meridin, Cily of Bend, NDeschutes County, Oregon, Leing more porlicularly described
as follows

,—

P BPARED DY SUN COUHTRY LHGIHLRING & SUKRVE n0IG, 1., 9200 5§

L 00734°577 West 290.11 feel to the INITIAI

ano.s:.:w ot the INIMAL POINT, being a found 5/8" iran rod with cap marked

“SCE&S” ot e Noriheasl corner of Lot 12, Tri-Peaks I, Deschutes Counly,

Oregon; thence along the Horlh line of said plat of Tri-Peaks | Norlh 8917'18°
West 421.58 feel to the Northwest corner of tol 7, Tri-Pechs I; Ihence leavin

']

said North piat line North 01'10°14° West 120.20 feel; thence Narlh (0°48'32
Eust 1/000 feet; thence Soulh 89°17°06 East 424.59 feel; thence South

jocres, more or less.
)

SURVEYOR'S NARRATIVE

he purpose of lhis survey was to sul
“"SURVLYOR'S CERIIFICATE".

POINI, cantaining 2.83

fivide thot parcel descrihed In the
Conlrol for this survey was based on the

elot of Tri-Peaks t by Sun Counlry Engineering and Surveying Inc., recorded
o3 CS15272, ond enisling monuments found ond sel in the fictd during the

course of thol survey.
Plot of Carrolt Acres was eslabli

und on the Siatcenth line for Lhe Eost line. .The Nort

The West ond Easl lines of said Tract B, Unrecarded
ed by proporlioning belween record ond
e of Broslerhous Ruud for the West line
line wos created by

the result thereof fram Lhe proportioning The Soulh line was established by

holdng the Nor

tine of soid Tri-Peaks I, s0id line olso Leing the Basis of

Hearing for this survey. Manuments found ond sel during the course of lhis

survey ore 0s shown on Lhe subjoined survey plol.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

m_o.-o_oanog wmw
Counly of Deschules

On this ]9 _ doy n_lbbh:_ , 2005, before me a Nolary
Public in ond for the Stote of Oregon sonolly oppeared KENNETH
D STEVENS, os Trusiee of the Kennslh D. Stevens Trust ond the
Potticia A. Stevens Trust, 1o m sonally known or praved to me
Ly satisfoctory evidence 1o be | enticol persan herein described,
who execuled the fareqoing declaralion ond achnowledqed to me
thotl hg did 30 freely and voluntarily for the purpose herein named.

Perseidli Loamemanl.
Zo.o;..u:v:n tor lhe Stole of Oregon &BPN\?

(Printed Name ond Signotura)

My Commission Expires I ung_dA3. deele
{Spal Oul Monih, 2 Digit Date, Compleia Yeor)

Commission Ho. IS8 FAE . ——va e

ARMOUN 1D

nreu,

o

47702

APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES p

RECEIVED

DECLARATION

KNOW All MEN BY THLSE PRESENTS, Whal KENNETH D. STEVENS
and PATRICIA A, STEVENS os lruslee of lhe Kennelh N. Stevens Trust,
executed hie 20th doy of Augusl 1993, and PAIRICIA A STEVENS and
KEMMETIH 0. STEVENS as Irusiee ol Ine Polricia A, Stevens Trust,
executed the 20th day of August 1993, os lenonls in common, have
¢Jd said lands to be subdivided mlo lols ond streels in accordonce
the provisions af ORS Chapler 92, ond hercLy dedicoie ta the
slreels ond 1. pedesliian easemenl a3 shown on
revocable access eascments for fire
truch lurnwounds which affects Lols 1, 2, 14, ond 15 a3 shown on this
plot. Ihese revocable access easements shull extinguish upon the future
consiruclion and exlension of Barruws Cowrt Leyond the Wesl line af this
plat; ond hereby submit for approvil and recard said plal of “STEVENS
HOROUGH, PHASE 17, hencefarth lo he so known

77 = \ X . ;..
., ESNRM Q..RRE
KENHE 11 D SIEVENS

Trustee, Kennuth 1} Stevens lrust
and Pa o A Stevens frual

Canys

forever the

Y-25-25"

bale

. ’ l\ -
K\%« le

i / P
CTatiiceansl o dlene cw STeedec. .. $5d505
PATRICIA A STEVENS

Dole

vio A Stevens Thusl

On this _ S _day of _(041/ .. 2005 betore me o Notery
Pubtic in and for ihe Stule of Oregan, personolly oppeaced PATRICIA
A. STEVENS, os Yrustee of the Kennelh D. Stevens [frusl ond lhe
Polricia A. Slevens Trusl, o me pers. y hnown or proved 1o me
by satisfoctory ewideace tu Le the Lul persun herewy described,
who executed lhe loregoing d 'd acknowledged ta me
thot she did so freely and volun the purpuse thercin named

.\KN thth N-N»NP.];IK

- )
Notary Public tor the Stote of Ovegion .l.:.nnx\\nl‘NaENh!bkk

(Pruitad Nume and Signotwre)

200 (e

. 2 Digt Date. Conplele Yeor})

My Commission [xpires IUMM.E_,M; a
bl 41 A

TR ...

Comumissian Ho.

SALEM, OREGON

DEBCHUTES COUNTY SU
FLED & Bv:

(D41) sH? BHB?

STEVENS BOROUGH

PHASE 1

PZ 04-108 APRIL 22, 2005
A REPLAT OF A PORTION OF TRACT 8,
UNRECORDED PLAT OF CARROLL ACRES,

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST,
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, CITY OF BEND,
DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

i34 -26

. Lors,

2005
DESCHUTES (OJNFY SURVEYOR
-D..\_ A/ 5-24 2005
CIYY OF BEND EN: ' .
AOY) G VA I TV S L
CITY OF BEND PLANNING DIRECTOR
N A Lo ST, 2008
[ 1TES COUNTY COMMISSIONER 4 7 .

NOTE: Signoture by the City of Bend constitutes acceptonce
by the City of any dedication made herein to the Public.

I certify taxes are paid oe of ihis dote

‘(WH W Y- . 2005
Scrfs COMTY TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR

| hereby certify that all od volorem taoxes, speclal assessments,
fees, and other charges required by low (o be ploced on the
2004~2005 tax rolls which becomne o lien or will become o len
on the piot during this tox year, but not yet certified to
the Yax Collector for collection, hove been pold to me.

NOTE: There Are Na Water Rights

|, Michaet W. Tye, hereby certify thot
this Is a true ond correct copy of
STEVENS BOROUGH, PHASE 1.

DATE o

woO. J 5972--)

LOCATED IN THE SW 1/4 NW 1/4 SECTION 9,

REGSTLRID
PROFESSIONAL
RVE YOS

CS16434.

€2 % Zpon5e]

CS16434
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289.50° (R)

S006°20°F (R-k)

ory m;ﬂr}-,(k u
d
™
>
P8

C- FD. 1/2° 1A 8Y HAWTHORNE

o
R ] BRASTERKOIE

FOR LOT LINE ADUSTMENT AFFECTING TAX LOTS
800, 1000, AND 1100, MAP 18~12-98C LOCATED
IN THE NWI/4 OF SECTION 8, T18S, R.1ZE\ WM.
QrY OF BEND, DESQHUTES COUNTY, OREGON,
ALSO BEING TRACT 8 OF CARROLL ACRES,
AN UNRECORDED SUBOIVISION.

NARRATIVE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY WAS TO MARK THE
ADA/STED CORNERS O THE ABOYE MENTIONED TAX
LOTS 900, 1000, AND 1100, REFERENCE SURVEYS USED
FOR CONTROL WERE: SURVEY OF TRACT 6 OF CARROLL

ACRES BY & HAWTHORNE — 5/64; SURVEY OF A PORTION
OF TRACT 6 BY R. GRAVE — 5/54; SURVEY BY M, TE
(ORDER J75107) ~ 12/76. MEASURED VALUES VERSUS
RECORD VALUES AGREED MTHIN REASON. BEARINGS AS

PER THE HAWTHORNE SURVEY WERE USED FOR THE
CENTERLNE OF BROSTERVOUS ROAD GOING NORTH FROM

 THE P ON THE E-W CENTER 1/4 LINE OF SECTION 9.

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON SAID E-W 1/4 LINE AS PER
§§§n§§§km§w:§m§§g

PERSOWNEL: GEORGE COLUN

MKE HOFFMANN
INSTRUMENTATION: TOPCON GT5-28

CLENT: KENNETH STEVENS

'5445;7;¢‘945§/

REGISTERID A

PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

© — FOUND AS NOTED

® — SET 5/8° x 30° ROV ROD WTH
CAP MARKED LS. 1020

R — RECORD VALUES

OIMOOZ.

f
! M — MEASURED VALUES
u C — CALCUATED VALUES 1 ceonct W, coLvIN, IR,
Lt - WD AME TRACT 6 BLORSE Yo20 J
L. HEw FOR ROAD PL CH-1/16 COR. SEC. 9
‘ FND. RALROAD SPIKE
e HELD
Voo . 4 BROSTERWQUS_ROAD /\ " oo survEroR
-
ﬁﬂ&%# (R~M)  77477(R)  774.38" (W) — _ ﬁwoﬂg Coor é
lS!.ﬁ. PHONE: (503)382-2039
: GS11378 -
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2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map
1402,
Application for 1-year Instream Lease
Primary: Certificate 74197 1]
: + ~ Nw--fNE- 1
) Pr'opo'sed Lease of For: A
Irigation Rights Mike and Vickie Downing 18513E20- —
Water Rights Taxlot 300 - 2.9 acres R
in 18S13E20SWNE -F--sw - - sE— -
Taxlot 600 - .35 acres o
in 18S13E20SWNE —
Total Lease of 3.25 Acres t N
Geo-Spatial Solutions, Inc.
N www.geospatialsolutions.com Date Created: May 2008 1 inch equals 400 feet /




R TS Ny M
% RN
2 Y

2.9 acres
- transferred off

2.90 ACRES Tax Lot 600
10.93 acres existing
.- water rights
-'0.35 acres
transferred off

e ' RECEIVED
W
o APR 08 2009
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

I, James R. Tye, Certified Water Rights Examiner in the
State of Oregon, hereby certify that this water rights
survey map was prepared under my direct supervision.

The preparation of this map is for the purpose of
identifying the location of the water right_only and
has no intent to provide dimensions or locations of
property ownership lines.

Scale: 1"=400" | Date: 5-25-04 lSurE.y by: R.T.4K.S.[| Drawn by: - K.B.|W.0. No.. ~4134-228

SUN COUNTRY ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.
920 S.E. ARMOUR RD. ‘BEND, OREGON 97702 382-8882
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- WATER RESOURCES DEPT
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'/A, ¥ OF SECTION | .. ‘ # OF ACkES H;RIGATED ‘ z V OTHER USE
;.-w NE [ o0boo] 0.35
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to othcr Water nght
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Please Return to:

Juanita DeJarnett
Arnold Irrigation District
P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220 RECEIVED

Unless a change is requested, APR 08 2009
All tax statements shall be sent to:

Arnold Irrigation District WATER RESOURCES DEPT

P.0. Box 9220 SALEM, OREGON
Bend, OR 97708-9220

The true consideration for this transfer is forgiveness of future annual assessments.

Michael Downing and Victoria G. Downing, Grantor, conveys to J.L. Ward Co., Grantee, on
July 22, 2004 the following described real property:

2.90 acres of Arnold Irrigation District water rights located upon the following described
real property, to-wit: 18-13-20-00-00300 (18132B8W Y NE ¥ Tax Lot 00300), located in
Deschutes County, Oregon and

0.35 acres of Amold Irrigation District water rights located upon the following described
real property, to-wit: 18-13-20-00-00600 (181320 SW % NE Y4 Tax Lot 00600), located in
Deschutes County, Oregon.

(See the attached Exhibit “A” for a more detailed description of the property.)

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW THE USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARM OR FOREST
PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS
2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)).

Signed Nunc Pro Tunc this 22rd day of July 2004.

Page 1 of 4 — BARGAIN & SALE DEED
Downing2 to Ward.doc



Michael Downing, Grantor

K S s

STATE OF ARIZONA, Coupty of Mohave) ss:

. SIGNED before me on the / '7 11 dayof “l i

OF‘:I(' ALSEAL

2 SHERI D. MUHFAHY
¥ NOTARY PURLIC - State of Arizona
5 NGHAVE COUNTY

N My Comm. Expites Ap! g, 2010_

e oo s T A © A L A M R LS

n

Victoja Doyming, Grantor >
4{////%2% GITLLACS

ATE OF ARIZONA, County of Mohave) ss:

SIGNED before me on the {7 day of /}/ 72008 b)v M@%Gmnmr
[ S OFFIGIAL SFA !
Coe™ SHER! D, MUAPHY | L I@M/Uﬂ()

NCOTARY PLLIC - State of Arizona
) NOTARY (e - Stare ol OTARY PUBLIC FOR ONA
My Comim. Expires Aprit §. 2010 My commission expires:

A AR A D Y. L M W —— Y L

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCE
S DEP
SALEM, OREGON '

Page 2 of 4 — BARGAIN & SALE DEED
Downing+to+Ward.doc
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ACCEPTANCE

Jan L. Ward, President, JL Ward Company, does hereby accept the foregoing Bargain and Sale Deed
conveying water rights.

DATED thignel day of Qu,u, , 2008.

JL Ward Company

By: 7 /

Jan %./War& President T

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes ) ss.

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jan L. Ward, the above named president, and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument on behalf of JL Ward Company. Before me this Qa4 day of
edaz , 2008.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JUANITA DeJARNETT
= NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON My
COMMISSION NQ. 409540
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2010

Pubhc for Oregon .
g . 3,1 JO}D

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009
. WATER RESOURCES DEPT
) SALEM, OREGON

Page 3 of 4 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Downing to Ward.doc




EXHIBIT “A”

Parcel E:

The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE %
NE Y% SW % NE ') of Section Twenty (20), Township Eighteen (18) South, Range Thirteen (13), East of
the Willamette Meridian, Deschutes County, Oregon, and the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter
of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE % NE Y. SW Y% NE %4) of section Twenty (20)

Township Eighteen (18) South, Range Thirteen (13), East of the Willamette Meridian, Deschutes County,
Oregon. _ ,

Parcel F:

The North half of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (N 2 SW % NE %) of Section Twenty
(20), Township Eighteen (18) South, Range Thirteen (13) East of the Willamette Meridian, Deschutes
County, Oregon, EXCEPTING THEREFROM the East one-fourth thereof.

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009
. WATER RESOURC
ESD
_ SALEM, OREGON ol

Page 4 of 4 — BARGAIN & SALE DEED
Downing to Ward.doc
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2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Please Return to:

Juanita DeJarnett
Arnold Irrigation District
P.0O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

Unless a change is requested,

All tax statements shall be sent to:
Arnold Irrigation District

P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

The true consideration for this transfer is forgiveness of future annual assessments.

Linda Rose Frazier, Grantor, conveys to J.L. Ward Co., Grantee, on June 1, 2004 the following
described real property:

1.10 acres of Amold Irrigation District water rights located upon the following described
real property, to-wit: 18-12-08-D0-01404 (181208 SW " SE Y4 Tax Lot 01404), located in
Deschutes County, Oregon.

(See the attached Exhibit “A” for a more detailed description of the property.) .

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW THE USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARM OR FOREST
PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER:CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS
2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)).

Signed Nunc Pro Tunc this 1% day of June, 2004

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009
P 1 of 3— BARGAIN & SALE DEED
F:a%ieerZ t?) Ward.doc WATEH HESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
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|
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STATE OF OREGON, G)Junty of Deschutes) ss:

SIGNED before me on the 29#4day of Z?jgﬁ, , 2008, by Linda Fraz /e Grantor.

: SITA DeJARNETT Qam?d et
SEPY  JUANITA De 14
S975 NO-A7Y PUBLIC-OREGON
G NGiiiissIon No. 403540 TARY PUBLIC F REGON
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2010 y commission expi Q- 3/, 20/0
J

ACCEPTANCE

Jan L. Ward, President, JL Ward Company, does hereby accept the foregoing Bargain and Sale Deed
conveying water rights.

DATED this 52n¢(day of giz_uu, , 2008. RECEIVED
APR 08 2003
JL Ward Company
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
/ALEM OREGON
w /1L
JanL, /W arleremdent

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes ) ss.

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jan L. Ward, the above named president, and |
ac edged the foregoing instrument on behalf of JL Ward Company. Before me this:A «.{_. day of

d’ o , 2008.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JUANITA CeJARNETT
: NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

' COMMISSION NO. 408540
MY CDMMISJON EXFIRES AUG. 31,2010

Page 2 of 3 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Frazier to Ward.doc



EXHIBIT “A”

Tracts 20 and 21 of WARD’S TRACTS, Deschutes County, Oregon.
EXCEPT the South 99 fee of said Tract 21.

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
) SALEM, OREGON

Page 3 of 3 — BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Frazier to Ward.doc



Arnold Irrigation District

P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708

PHONE: 541-382-7664 FAX: 541-382-0833-

May 28, 2008

Linda Frazier
PO Box 7351
Bend, OR 97708

RE: Bargain & Sale Deed for Sale of 1.10 acres of Water Rights to Jan L. Ward

Dear Linda:

On June 1, 2004, you sold 1.10 acres of water rights associated with your property,
181208D001404, to Jan L. Ward. At that time you signed a Notice of District Permanent
Transfer of which | am enclosing a copy.

However, since that time the State’s rules regarding what is required paperwork for
these transactions has changed and they are now requesting that we get signed and
recorded Bargain and Sale Deeds from everyone who had signed one of these transfer
forms. Even though this transaction took place several years ago, they would like us to
get Bargain and Sale Deeds if possible.

We would like to trouble you one more time to sign and have notarized the Bargain and
Sale Deed which | have enclosed. You could either sign and have a notary of your
choice notarize this document and return to us in the SASE or, if you would like, | am a
notary and if you couid, at your earliest convenience, come by the District office and |
could notarize your signature. Please sign the current date, not the date at the
bottom of page 1. The wording and the date at the bottom of page one means that this
document should have been signed on that date but you are signing it at the present
date.

Once | have received the signed and notarized document, | will have it sent to the
County to be recorded and once it has been returned to our office, | will send a copy to
you through the mail.

if you have any questions, please call the office. |look forward to hearing from you in
the near future. Thank you in advance for your time and trouble and your assistance.

Sir'wcerely;
o o \\\(./ .
ClodaTan 00 L
{ S e T D
Juanita De Jarnett " RECE‘VE
- Office Manager - APR 08 2008
Encl. Copy of Notice of Transfer WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Bargain and Sale Deed (3 pages) SALEM, OREGON

SASE



- ccn-aderatlo ‘of }he sum ot Three Hundred Sixty Seven ThOusand ‘and 00/100 Dollars to it pé'd by the

I P R L AN e e e ————

- DESCHUTES ‘COUNTY .OPFICTALY nzcosos’“!?‘*
mcf N.INKENSN!P coum et.:xx R S

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS ™ T Linda Rose FraZver Granter, for a"ld nn

gran‘ees herein, do hereby grant, bargam ell and convey unto Badger View Development LLc
G'antees the lollowmg tract of land morg pamculerly described as fcnows.

' Tracls 20 and 21 of WARD'S TRACTS Desohutes County O'egon i
EXCEPT thfa SOL'Ch 84 feet of saxd 'l ract 21. -

7O HAVE AND TO HOLD tha g anted orem'ses unto the salg Gran ees, th=1r Reirs and assigns
forever,

And the Grantor does covenant shat it it lawjuliy sezed in fee simpio of the above grantes premises
free from all ercumbrances EXCEPY, - '

i Agresments, covenants, conditions, easements, reservaticns & resvrictions of recerd, if any.

Angd that it will, its heire, executors and agdministraiors shall Warranl and forever ¢efsng tha geantad

i

gremiges, sgainst the lavfu! claims ang derrands of aii persens exs2st as ghove ¢hatzd
WITNESS vy Hend and Sealthis 9?## —  cay¢f Novamber, 2C0¢.
. A ~
ertwit rstaow gse g the Aire
I222008C 5% TS iTRTaTIENL :1—3 ye ;—:—"},-"~- e e
. V.— il
zrnocfan z:l c::.n f=Tats VT R e}

; ::..-:y szul2 erask Wik irc
Sy €7 eIurly plarmiag
~ent 13 varly 2pproved usss 2ng
v:-r"*'r= any Imi e lawsuils
L Fanring or Forest gracices &
N OR3 3C g2,

v To

STATE OF ORCGON
CTOUNTY OF DESCHUTES
Lglore me; on this ozg day of November, 2004, peuc-"zﬂ; gpvearealt the gsove named
~33 fkoee Frazier and ackrewledged the faregoing instrumaAt Ik a/“a rhineir volurtary s¢t ard

.:_'éed i X%/j

NotaryPuals far the s1alz o' Gragan

a4 2 change is requested ail tax statemants Ny Semmission Ex;w DS /CEDS"
Shoulg bz sant to the foliswing address.

Escrow # 401 325

Eaager View Cevalopmen\ LLe :
=TES N Torsway Strest = SRRSEESESEIER]
geng, OR §7701 0‘\-;\,;‘;31 S0
‘.cr, 2L 7 2N
After Recording Piease Return te: pac N'\u.'ﬁ‘l‘ neld
o]

Badger View Development LLC . RECEIV

2555 N/ Torsway Street )

Eend. OR 97701 . APR 08 2099
ST EIOANTIRE ' WATER RESOURCESPDEPT
= ST AL =)

HEGFANCE COMEANY CF OREGTN SALEM, OREGO

Wy FOX 323
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"NA L Lwo/}"v?OSé "P:edz/E',Q_ L B
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3. TYPE OF CH.ANGE PERMANENT CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

4. LOCATION OF USE "
AUTHORIZED POINT OF DIVERSION

LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE

Y, Y4 OF SECTION # QF ACRES RRIGATED |  OTHERUSE E
sSwW se /.- /0
5. RECIPIENT ' ' R ECE' VE
NAME 7. L. warD Compsu t/ D
ADDRESS ___ RO5DS muﬁP.i!J Eo., Bend, 0R 9 }qu_ APR 08 2009
6. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE - § WATER RESOURCES DEP
TOWNSHIP | RANGE | .SECTION [ %, ¥4 OF SECTION TAXLOT | # OF ACRES IRRIGATED 0

,.. .r ' L e - . PR

A Map showmg the location of the present and proposed irrigated lands.

Arnold Irngatlon Dlstnct hereby oertlﬁes that the apphmnt and necxplcm are the deed holders of subject properties; that our files are complete with

a copy of the recorded documents; that the applicant’s land has been irrigated within the last five years or the right appurtenant is not subject to
forfelture, and that apphmt and reelplent hereby authonze the transfer proposed herein.,

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this proposed change is SUbjCCt to the approval of the Water Resources Department and that the Water Resources
Department may reject the transfer or may requu'e mmganon to avoxd mJury to other water right holders.

ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICI‘ AND APPLICANT HEREBY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE NOTICE FOR TRANSFER OF WATER

teANT: K X& = -
RECI?IENTL M / 4/ / / mla/ajlfo—’

FOR DISTRICT:
Name Date
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2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map
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Application for 1-year Instream Lease

Primary: Certificate 74197

Proposed Lease of
Irrigation Rights

Water Rights

I\GSS

For:
Ward (McCullough)
Taxlot 2500 - 1.0 acres

in 18S12E8SENW  RECEIVE

Total Lease of 1.0 Acres

\."

Geo-Spatial Solutions, Inc.
www.geospatialsolutions.com

Geo-Spatial Solutions

—— —s.w-
|
i

HE-

APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

Date Created: May 2008

SALEM, CREGON

1 inch equals 400 feet
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 DESGUTESBTY oPFLcia hecomss ot
NANCY BLANKENSHIP,” COUNTY CLERK 2008‘25555

LITTTL I

0280 3
DD Crtai Sty gy - OO/1O/2008 03:34:53 P
$15.00 $11.00 $10.00 $5.00

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Please Return to:

Juanita DeJarnett
Arnold Irrigation District
P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

Unless a change is requested,

All tax statements shall be sent to:
Arnold Irrigation District

P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

The true consideration for this transfer is forgiveness of future annual assessments.

Alice McCullough, Grantor, conveys to J.L. Ward Co., Grantee, on November 26, 2004 the
following described real property:

1.0 acres of Amold Irrigation District water rights located upon the following described
real property, to-wit:  18-12-08-BD-02500 (181208 SE ' NW Y Tax Lot 02500), located in
Deschutes County, Oregon.

(See the attached Exhibit “A” for a more detailed description of the property.) -

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON

TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF

ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). THIS

INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW THE USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS

INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND

REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON

ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE

APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED

USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARM OR FOREST

PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF

NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS

2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). RE o
CEIVED

APR 08 2009

. WATER RESOURCE
SD
SALEM, OREGON o

Signed Nunc Pro Tunc this 26™ day of November, 2004.

Page 1 of 3 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED
McCullough2 to Ward.doc



Alice McCullough, Grantor

Qliee W Vielllonidd

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes) ss: ™

SIGNED before me on the [by}day of M Q‘ , 2008, by/‘]’ / /;‘,L M MQ.Q\.”ouqurantor.

OFFIC|ALSEA£ b{mw%) : Wp

i J) KATHERINE G HEMWEN OTARY PUBLIC FOR ORE 0}\!
NG OTARY PUBLIC-OREGON s - 4
&‘;{j %OMM|SS|ON NO. 384046 y cOmmission expires: 9 7 JW 0§

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 7, 2008 7

ACCEPTANCE

Jan L. Ward, President, J.L.Ward Company, does hereby accept the foregoing Bargain and Sale Deed

conveying water rights. : R ECE , VE D

AP
DATED thisrel day of (e co. , 2008, R 08 2009
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
J.L. Ward Company SALEM, OREGON
' (
By: /7 / [ /() \/(
Jan.L ard,‘President \

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes ) ss.

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jan L. Ward, the above named president, and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument on behalf of J.L.Ward Company. Before me thiﬁﬂé . dayof
e , 2008.

Ji2 :NiTA DeJARNETT
NCTAAV MUBLIC-OREGON

UMb 5501 NO. 40954
MY COMMISSION  2Re8 AUG. 313010

ry Public for Oregon
Commission Expires:/ y 1. 30/0

Page 2 of 3 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED
McCullough to Ward.doc
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. qﬁi:t!',“’},’g‘“'@aj’hg’h e

EXHIBIT “A” | - 2

A portion of Tracts Six (6) and Seven (7) BLAKELY HEIGHTS, Deschutes County, Orégon, more
particularly described as follows: Beginning at the N.E. corner of Tract 6, thence South 63° 00’ East a
distance of 73.14 feet; thence South 14° 47° 47" West a distance of 267.05 feet; thence North 89° 24° 20”
West a distance of 336.34 feet; thence North 5° 35’ 40” East for 69.59 feet; thence North 20° 49’ East for
287.06 feet; thence due East for 133.36 feet; thence South 63° 00’ East for 110.09 feet to the point of

beginning. '

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Page 3 of 3 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED
McCullough to Ward.doc



& ' 3 . *‘ 3
4197#&?.?'" st auty
52/01/}}05 ¥ 0412511905
Xy ; AT

:@‘ E.
i TYPE OF CHANGE _ PERMAINENT CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

4. LOC -\TIO\ OF USE
- AUTHORIZED POINT OF DIVERSION

LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE : et

o e oty ol I

TOW\SHIP| RANGE | SECTION | %, % OF SECTION | TAXLOT | #OF ACRES RRIGATED | OTHER i
* ; 1 - - ) i ;
§ 1% 12| 0% | sg wW__ loz500 | . .00 | :
! | | | | | | ¢

: 4 o

A L e e R T R i

C NS o whkn compnny "

ADDRESS ___ 20505 Murphy Rd. Bend,0f 93704 APR U8 2003
- WAT

§ Lc,mowor PROPOSD USE E— - E HFSOURCE DEPT

{00 | SECTION |

7. EXHIBITS S o T
A.Map showmo the locatlon of the present and proposed lmoated lands.

Arnold Irngatron Dlstnct hereby certifies that the applicant and recipient are rhe deed holders of subject propemes, that our fi les are complete with

a copy of the recorded documents; that the applicant’s land has been irrigated within the last five years orthe right appurtenant is not sub_lecr to
.or‘erture and that apphcant and recipient hereby authorize the wansfer proposed herein.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GWEN that this proposed change is subject to the approval of the Water, Resourees D_epamnent and thaz the Water Resources
Depanmcmimay reJect the tmnsfer or may require mitigation to avoid i mjury to other water right holders.

ARNOLD lmGATIO\ DISTRICT A\'D APPL!CA.\T HERJ:B\ S\\ AR TH-\T THE -\BOVE \OTICE FOR TRANSFER OF W %TER
RIGHT AND THE ST, A.'1')5.\AENTS MADE ARE TRUE -\\D CORRECT -

. .

APPUOM *" (U ] 4 Q

e <) / Y78
RECIPIENT: = —/ Lzed )

Name
fOR DISTRICT:
Name
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"Comprehensnve lnformatx forre ‘?;'Be“{s

ZIn rmat:.on .on he Deschutes County Computer is not _guaranteed to '~-be _vaccurate
ay contaln errors and omissions. Deschutes County prov:.des NO WARRANTY

AS:TO.THE MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR ,PURPOSE FOR ANY .

.INFORMATION._ ’Or:.g:.nal records may d:.ffer from computer 'entr:.es.;. If rel:.ance N

'upon- omputer record is :Lntended ver:Lf:Lcat:Lon of :Lnformat:.on on. source B

.'documents :Ls re’qulred User’ expressly acknowledges and agrees that the use

of ‘any information appearing on the Deschutes County Computer is at User's

sole risk. Deschutes County shall not 'be liable for any direct, indirect,

‘incidental, or consequential damages caused by mistakes, omissions,

deletions, errors, defects, in any information, or any failure or delays in

receiving information. The following property tax assessment data is updated
nightly. :

Account: 120026 Map/TL: = 1-001 1€1208 ED (230C

MCCULLOUGH, ALICE M

61454 BLAXELY RD

BEND OR 97702

Site Address: 61494 BLAKELY RD BEND 87702

Assessor Property Description
PP2005-3 Lot: Block: 3

Prop Cls:191 MA:5 VA:08 NH 000 -
Asmt Zone:RS CDD Zone:BEND (CITY OF REND)

*** TLand Values *** ' RECE\\’ED

Asmt type Acres.
URBAN LOT | 1.20 APR 08 7009
sD

: EPT
?At 1 1.20 WATER RESOURCESD
*Tota .

SALEN, GREGON

*x% Improvement Values *¥x )

FB °  BLT %GD
138 : 1944 68
300 25

300 . © 50 -



.

#%%%% Values shown below are as of the Assessment_Date, January

—ee-e-=-2004----mnun-

%* % %

Total Taxzble

RMV A.V.
IND: 95,450
IMP: g8,870
TCT: 184,320 104,230
2 1C0CL LELZC0E8-2BD-C23230 BRCROROICE
MCCULLOUGE,2ALICE M
€l494 ZTLAXEZLY -BD
ZEND, OrR 57702
* Kk K* I N S
o]

Insp By: Phillips, T

Card 1 of 3

mmmmeee2003--mmmm--
Total Taxable
RMV A.V.
86,550 .
87,550
174,540 201,188
4 :1
%5
€1452 EIR¥ELY R
PECTI

5/14/%7 Intr Insp

: - - -----ROOMS
1R X-DR FAM BD B
Sq Ft: 1728 1st F1 1 1’ 1 1 2

476 Attic )
~Factor Book: 138 Year Built: 1944 Percent Good:
* *x x INTERTIOR COMPONEN

- Qty/

Description--------cc-c-o-cnuo-- --Area Description----

FOUNDATION - CONCRETE
WINDOWS - DOUBLE/THERMAL PANE

SIDING - LAP
ROOF - GASLE

1 of each yéar #rans

~ree=ee=-2002--=-=----
Total Taxabl
MV A.V.
75,595

85,425

161,220 e, 24

ATH OTH FP UTL
2 1 1
1
€8
T S * % %
Qty/
e ~-----Area



1

THER IMP

ROVEME

~ Factor Book: 138 - 'Year Built:
. Qty/ , . Qty/
Description-------cccecmmomcanaaon Area Description--------c-cccecmmaaoo \red
- : 2204 DECKS-FAIR ' . 135
DECK-AVERAGE 276  DECKS-GOOD 80
DECK COVER - AVERAGE 276 CONCRETE-PAVING ' 234

*******************************************************************************

axd 2 0f 3

* ok ox OT=ZZR2R IMZPR20VEMEINT COMPONZNTS * ox %
Fzztcor 3ock: 47 Pexrgcznt Good: 28
v/ Cty/
Cescripiion-----cmmmmm e Arga D&SCILDILCON----cso-mm-m----e--o-o- Arez
GZ SE=D 60

R R R R R AR R X R e R R R R e R R R R R R R R E R I R R R R

Caxd 3 of 3

* x o OTEER IMPROVEMENT COMPON ENTS * ok o
Factor Book: 300 Percent Good: 50
Qty/ Qty/
Description----------------------- Rrea Description--------------c---------Avea
GP BUILDING 1152

*******************************************************************FﬂEthﬂ*****

VED
APR 08 2009

* x * * L AND Tk ok ok Kk

Description . Description : Description“MT
ACCESS PUBLIC ELECTRICITY - GAS giﬁg?OUHCESDEPT
WATER COMMERCIAL SEPTIC SYSTEM GRAVEL DRIVE M, CREGON

VIEW - AVERAGE :

AT/Class Desc = Adj Factor#l Adj Factor#2 Adj Factor#3l
URBAN LOT A .1.20 -
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. Deschutes County Government, Oregon - DIAL Search Results Standard

Page 5 of 7

1998 Balance Due Adval Tax
0.00 1,302.68
Trn Date Btch Received Int/Disc Jrnl Rcpt# Description
11-15-98 5133 -1,263.60 -39.08 C 950 506637 5
1997 Balance Due Adval Tax
0.00 1,241.61 _
Trn Date Btch Received Int/Disc Jrnl Rcpt# Description
12-15-97 4595 -811.15 -16.55 C 90 812807 )
05-08-98 4837 -413.87 0.00 C 50 g38821
1996 Balance Due Adval Tax
0.00 1,256.78
Trn Date Btch Received Int/Disc Jrnl Rcpt# Description
11-06-96 4072 -1,287.88 -38.80 C 50 67203¢
08-08-97 4420 0.00 0.00 0 113 X207382 MVD HERE
Pre-Payments Raceived But Not Posted:
Trn Date Reascn 2mount Rcpti Descricvticn/Payo
10-07-04 ADVR 1,€39.¢c¢ MCCULLOUCE,ELICE M
This Reccount is in
EST COLL
ACCOUNT. .. oo oo LZ0CEE -
STATUS ... . ...y TINAED
FEIRMIT CLREZS. .
STRUCTURZ TYZZ
FPERMIT ZONING...........:
BUILDING USE............:
STRUCTURE TYEPZ..........: WOOD FRAME
ON SEWER?...............: NOT LISTED
SZPTIC DPERMIT NUMZEZR....: 408
SOLAR APPROVED? ........: UNKNOWN
PERMIT NAME.............: ECKSTEIN,JIM .
CONTRACTOR NAMZ.........: UNKNOWN
SITE ADDRESS............: 2011¢% REED LN, ZREND
STORIES. .. ... i iiivnn .t
SQ FEET........ .. ..
BEDROOMS . . o vvv e erene ot 3 RECENED
PERMIT VALUATION........ : 30,000
APPLICATION DATE........: 01/01/77 APR 08 008 .
PERMIT ISSUE DATE.......: 08/0S/77 ESDEP
FINAL DATE.......0.o.o..: 10/27/77 R RESOURC
Inspection Initial Comments
10/10/77 OLD RZ-INSPECT FINAL OK.
08/23/77 OLD FINAL OK WITE SOLID CCREXZ DOCR CON WOOD EBOCX. )
07/20/77 OoLD NAILING OKX TO TAPE.
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07/18/717 OLD FRAMING AND PLUMBING OK TO COVER.
06/21/77 OLD FOOTING OK TO POUR WHEN ROOTS AND LOOSE DIRT ARE

REMOVED. ;

Site Evaluation: 785 on Account number: 120036

OLD FEASIBILITY#........ 1 7787

Map/TL. e ieinninnennnnns : 181208 BO 01802
ACCOUNT.....eveveuvenraaaat 120036
SUBDIVISION/TRAILER PARK: BLAKLEY HGTS
STATUS .. ..t iiii e : FINAL

BUILDING CLASS:..........: UNKNOWN

LAST REVIEW DATE........: -

BUILDING USE

APPROVED FOR SYSTEM.....: C
BODIES OF WATER ON PROP?: UNKNOWN
WELLS ON PROPERTY?...... : UNKNOWN
SEWACE ENCUMBRANCES?....: UNXNOWN
LENGTE OF SYSTEM........:

TRENCH DEPTE INCHES.....:
FIELD WORK DONZ?........:

Lolel e WA L N TIT e mrmes Ao s
PERMIT NAMZ . . ... ... MOCCLLCUCGHE, SRR
At Ao o mmom s
SITz & =E2 =z L4,
amor mmamtAN Doz Ay Smm
R N R A . - w2
Samvmed m T = A e T - ——— e -4
ST e e T e iiim = = ~ma ST e N e e e T 0 e e v Vo=
e m e mmama -
CLD SEEFTICE 1727 ¢S

e memAz mA Aeann
dan/ T ... ... ......t LELZCZ ZC Tlziz
A alala -~ ~mAnaZ
L O JRQCRUR N ot
oM ereo .
S ALl U h a v e e e e e e e e e C
e .= o

JTIDING CLASS .. .. oL CHNENCWN

SOURCE............:

WATER

SEPTIC PERMIT TYPZ......:

FEASIBILITY NUMBER......:

LINKZD BUILDING PERMIT..: 1§11 .

MIN SEPTIC GAL CABACITY.: - RECENED
SEPTIC TRENCE LENGTH....: - 008
TRENCE DEPTH INCHZS..... : ppR 0B 7
FIELD WORK DONE?........: DEP
PERMIT NAME.............: ECKSTEIN,JIM e WP\TERRESOUR%%%)N
CONTRACTOR NAME.........: UNKNOWN SALEM, OR
SITE ADDRESS............: 20119 REED LN, ZEND

ASPLICATION DATE........: 06/09/77

**************************************7*****7*7*****t**********w**************t

IEEREEEESEEREEREEERE R SRS Real PICDEI‘CY Tax Let RECO‘:d Xk k kXX k*I XX TKTTKKNNK**TK

**************************************7******7*********r*************r*********
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o 7. GetLatest Tax Lot Record for this property i~ 3:.. |  #

This web site uses the FREE Adobe® Acrobat® Reader™ plug-in. Acrobat’
If you do not have this plug-in, click the icon to get it. ".,:‘IG" Reader ‘

Tax Lot Record prior to July 2003
For Tax Lot Records prior to 1995 please call our office at (541)388-6508

Prior Tax Lot Card is 1812083001802

kkhkkkkkkKkk

18 12 08 B D 02300 Code 1-001 urrsnt kcres 1.20
This description is Zor tax purposes ONLY and can not bs
zctachzd o any lsgal documenc
TTAWT TV UTTATTS T A == z = -
STRVIZY HEZIGETS Lot PT 2, :ET
__________ .
U V. S e Z i m- w2
Teaz= A A= 7 = ~ —LTT
x x :‘: Tt
—_ _— -~ - - -~ L T R e e T e T e e
mzzount Znance rrom 18120830081zl To LzZlzlteEEZlzEl
Scures TEMEEZING ZURECEES IViIZET:
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acres was originally located on a larger lot and there may now be pieces of this 3.5 ac (which was not mapped) over
§e\{eral lots. I'm not sure this is something that can be resolved for the purposes of this lease, unless there’s a solid
indication of how this 3.5 acres is broken down between lots and we're certain of the number of acres of irrigation on lot
1100. As a heads up, this will also be an issue if this portion of the right is later proposed for transfer.

3. T18S'R12E Sec 9 SW NW Lot 900 (0.5 ac) — There are essentially two application maps. The polygon identifying
the location of the 0.5 ac is shown in two different locations between the two maps. One map seems to show the poly
point as being located in Barrows Road and the other shows the poly point as being located in It 900, which appears to

be the correct location. Looks like we might need a corrected map so that both maps show the location of the 0.5 acin
the same spot. '

Also, the lggal description in the BSD does not appear to be complete. If | follow, it looks like this is putting the location
down in Tri Peaks 1 area rather than in Carroll Acres. The legal in the WD seems to line up with the location of lot 900.
It appears that the legal (exhibit A) in the BSD needs correction.

The answer to #2 and #3 are together here. The confusion for both of these tax lots starts with the certificate. The tax
lots are backwards in the original certificate and the 3111 maps are incorrect. The tax lots never have looked as shown
on the maps. | am sending the County map of record for Carroll Acres as it originally was created. (August 20, 1919).
Following is the Record of Survey when Kenneth and Patricia Stevens divided Tract 8 into 3 tax lots. As you will see the
certificate and 3111 maps are incorrect. This map shows where the 3 tax lots were created and TL 1100 is the smaller
tax lot and had 0.50 acres of water and TL was the larger lot with 3.50 acres of water. The 3111 map looks nothing like
the County map. In 1993 Kenneth and Patricia Stevens sold TL 1100 to their daughter and son-in-law Debra and
Kennth Barrows. This is the tax lot with 0.50 acres of water rights. Kenneth and Patricia Stevens (parents) kept TL
1000 and 800. TL 900 is the tax lot with 3.50 acres of water. In March of 2004, Kenneth Barrows, the son-in-law and
contractor applied with the city to subdivided TL 900 (with 3.5 acres of water). We replied with the letter | have
enclosed. The letter states that since a portion of the property was going to be developed they had to transfer off the
entire water right. And since the delivery of water for TL 1100 was on TL 900 this would mean that the water for TL
1100 would also have to be removed. In August of 2004, they soid the 3.5 acres and the 0.50 acres of water to Jan
Ward. The confusion on the Bargain and Sale Deeds all stem from the incorrect 3111 maps and the incorrect
certificate. We have spoken with the land owners (Kenneth and Patricia Stevens who still own the now smatler TL 900
and Debra and Kenneth Barrows who still own TL 1100. They are in agreement to the changes we have to make to
correct he BSD and we be glad to come in and initial those changes. The deeds have been sent to the attorney and
they are making the changes so the customers can initial the changes. Once | get the changes initialed, | will take the
deed back to the County to rerecord the correction on the deed. This will happen Friday or Monday.

4.T18S r12E Sec 8 SE NW Lot 2500 (1.0 ac) — | am unable to match the legal description in the BSDRE gw
2500. | need the plat map for Blakely Heights. This may help resolve the issue. | was unable to pull this platirom
Deschutes Co website. APR @ 8 2009

| am sending the original Blakley Heights map fo Tracts 6 & 7. Following that is the plat of BIakItWAHEmR@S

Land partition PZ-03-748 showing where TL 1802 was divided into two tax lots which Shawn signed gfiipg4c QEP
were not water rights on those properties. Alice McCullough sold off her water rights on November 26, 42 wn
signed off on it on December 8, 2004. Following that is the current county map showing the two tax lots and their
numbers 2500 and 2501.

5.T18S R11E Sec 13 (NNP — RiverRim) — Need revised application map. This map does not clearly identify the
township and range. Also, the number of acres in the NE SW appears to be 5.52 acres based on the water right of
record (as shown in WRIS). The map shows 6.55 acres. The revised map should show the correct number of acres to
be leased (0.23 ac) and the correct number of acres not being leased (?). Also in the NW SE, the water right is broken
down by lots 2300 and 2400. The revised map should show the number of acres in this quarter quarter being leased in
each lot and the number of acres not being leased in each lot.

I'm resending the same map you already have. However, | think the copy you have may have the TRS cut off at the
top. This map has it at the top. Regarding the number of acres in the NESW is 5.52 which was transferred over in T-
9636. However, if you look at WRIS directly above the 5.22 WRIS shows the 6.55 acres which was already there. The
map does show the correct acres being leased. It has a legend at the top of the map which indicates the Water to be
Transferred OFF (the water to be leased - 47.41 ac.... shown by 1/4 1/4 and tax lot. To the right of that is a legend
which shows the water to remain broken down by 1/4 1/4 and tax lot. The tax lot numbers in the certificate are no
longer. The numbers on the map were the tax lot numbers at the time of the transfer was started (TL 1300 and 2402)

6. T18S R12E Sec 17 NW SW Lot 1800 (3.0 ac) — The application map seems to show that a portion of the footprint of

the 3.0 acres is not lacated entirely in lot 1800 (a portion appears to be in lot 1900). Please clarify the location of the 3.0
acres and submit a revised map if needed.

[ATAR/ATORATY]
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;wu}\m namsd ... Woodrow W, Wilcox and Aanie

i
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, /hat.. WoOU¥OW W, Wilcox
and Annim Lauxie Wilcox,. hulhaud aud. lifa

in mna:ﬁeuﬁon of . ==tem_ & Do/ 100:s
d_other valushle sonsiderasion
to. thm paid by ...Drval P.. McCullam and_Alice. M.* mcqmwum
huﬁbnnﬂ An& wife.

- - - o "

— . . et mas e resss s smmao‘ -
do .. heisby grant, barlain. ‘sell and convey unto the said grantee®. , . ShRLT.. heirs and assigns, all
the following real proparty, with the tenemonts, heredilaments and appurtenasices, utuﬂad in tha County
of . Deschutes. . . . ... and State of Oregon, Youndsd and descriled ae follows, to-wit:

A porticn of Tracts Six {6) and Seven (7) BLAKLEY HRIGHIS,
Devchutes County, Oregon, sore particularly described as
follows: Baginning at the N. E. corner of Tract 6, thence

South 63° 00' Bast a distance of 73,14 feet; thence Sonth 14°

47¢ 40" Weat a distance »f 267.C5 feat; thence Narth 89° 24+ 20"
West a distance of 136,34 !aat- thence North $° 35' 40" East for
$9.59% feet; thence North 20  4y' Bast tnr°287 06 favt; thence
dua East for 132,36 feet; thence Sguth 63 OO Bast for 110,08
feet to the point of baqiuning.

Te Have and do Holt the abovs described and granted premises unto the said grantee® , thelr
heirs and assigns forevar.
And.. W®. the grantor. $. do covenant that, WO, AX€ . lawlully seived in tos simple of the above
granied pramisss frew from all encumbrarces,... .excepting restrictions, essements
zmd ‘ancroachuents. of. record. or.visible.on. the pnnj.us T I SO
Nige {rom Hoodrow W».and.Aonis. leurie Wiloox, h.&. ..ko.Bend Branch,. lnited .
.xt.at.ea Em.mral Baok.of. Perctland,. S8 March. 5, .1.962 An book. 123 page 193«
and that.. will and.. . QNI .. heirs, tars and tors, shall warrant and Imvu
delend rha abewa ‘mntod pramises, .md svery part and parce! thereol, a‘umf the lswhul claime arxd
demande of all psreons whornsoevar.

o T2 ]
Withess .. OUX... hand®. and soal.® this.... A5 . day of . ESDIRALy. . ., 1984

A2 g il LT i *cfﬁsm)

3

Artwesr FRitris. Leltloasyt . (Sear)

oo USEAL)
STATE OF OREGON, SN ¢:2 7 1%
34,
Cromty of ... Daschutes On nmﬂ,,&.a ...... duy of. February , 1954,

bulore me, the unﬂnmgmd 4 Nnta:y Pu&hc in and dnr aaid Oaumy and State, porscrally am«red l?aa
Laurie Wilcox, hustand

aud uif-“.. .......... .who are. .
D, % known to mw ta bo the xdem!ical mdrwduul doocrlbed in who axecuted the within
¢ instrument, and acknowledged to me that thay executed the same freely sind voluntarily.
i N TESTIMONY WHERREOF, ! have bereunts set my hand and alfixed my otficiel
¢ seal the day and year Iast alove written. - qu ‘ ]

R {g;,?u;»m IS W & M, el

Notary Mic far Orsgon.
Mycamnumanupcm’?‘\j ?’» e
i Rk
WARRANTY DEED STATE OF OREGON,
. .

Consrity nﬂ..u o Ao G
1 corctily that !ﬁe 'mhm umm-

I ment ~vay vived lor uumi! on 51::
o SIS et b, wnt mcone
:::‘:":°:';:‘:: in book. . fli.. on page F1;
TIRW WhHERE Rocord of Deeds of said County.
. . e e e usre? Witness my hand and seal nf
ARTER RECOAGING RETURN ToO County alfized.

HEND ABSTRACT Cop,

Y. b

Y Moy o “ ket w]



2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map

18S13E197

Application for 1-year Instream Lease

Primary: Certificate 74197

Proposed Lease of For:
Irrigation Rights Vicky and Alan Hughes
Water Rights Taxlot 200 - 1.32 acres

in 18S13E19NENW
Total Lease of 1.32 AcreBECEWE

A
oSS! APR 08 2009
Geo-Spatial Solutions, Inc. WATER RESOURCES pgpt

www.geospatialsolutions.com

__.N_w

b - Sw—

18S13E19

|-

Date Created: May 2008 SALEM, OREGON

I

1 inch equals 400 feet
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I, Michael W. Tye, Certified Water Right Examiner in the
State of Oregon, hereby certify that this water rights
survey map was prepared under my direct supervision.

The preparation of this map is for the purpose of

identifying the location of the water right only and

has no intent to provide dimensions or locations of
property ownership lines. o

SCALE i .1.'4:49}5' ¢D§TB w-n—-oslm BY --"‘AE;F.Q.IAL - | DRAWN BYKEL[GRDERNOws?—zzA
SUN COUNTRY ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.
920 SE ARMOUR ROAD BEND, OREGON - 97702 = PHONE 382-8882




3. .TYPE OF CH.ANG _ PERMANENT CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

4. LOCATION OF USE
AUTHORIZED POINT OF DIVERSION

LOCATIO‘I OF AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE

Y v OF SECTION | TAXLOT | # OF ACRES IRRIGATED . | _ OTHERUSE
NE Nw/ | 002 00] /- 32

5. RECIPIENT - B
NAME __ TL. WARD. ComPrNy .

T4
ADDRESS 20505 ﬂa,épf/(r/ K., Benn ,OR 97505~
6. _LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE

Ve, % OF SECTION 'LOT | # OF ACRES IRRIGATED |  OTHERUSE

7. Exmm'rs - ' | | o APR 0 8 2009
A Map showing the location of the present and proposed irrigated lands.

WATER RESOURCES pEpr

Arnold Irngatlon District hereby certifies that the applicant and rec:plent are the deed holders of subject properties; %&' Mv E.GGanlete with
a copy of the recorded documents; that the applicant’s land has been irrigated within the last five years or the right appurtenant isnot subject to
forfeiture, and that apphcant and rccxplent hereby authorize the transfer proposed herein.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this proposed change is subject to the approval of the Water Resources Department and that the Waier Resources
Department may re_] ect the transfer or may require mitigation to avmd mjury to other water right holders.

ARI\OLD IRRIGATION @TRICT AND APPLICANT, HEREBY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE NOTICE FOR TRANSFER OF WATER

RIGHT AND THE § »Z ﬁi{m CORRECT.
APPLICANT: /é G-l - 25’_

o B /J// I Jr o

Name Date
FOR DISTRICT:

Name

Date



NANCY BLANKENSHIP, coonTy ciem ~  J009<ZI0H

LU ERTATARRLED i
::152':2::03:1254%3@534 05/?_0/2008 04:19:40 PH

$15.00 $11.00 $10.00 $5.00 -

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Please Return to:

Juanita DeJarnett
Arnold Irrigation District
P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

Unless a change is requested,

All tax statements shall be sent to:
Arnold Irrigation District

P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

The true consideration for this transfer is forgiveness of future annual assessments.

Alan and Vicky Hughes, Grantor, conveys to J.L. Ward Co., Grantee, on June 16, 2005, the
following described real property: See Exhibit “A”

1.32 acres of Amold Irrigation District water rights located upon the following described real
property, to-wit: 18-13-19-00-00200 (181319 NE 4 NW % Tax Lot 00200), located in Deschutes County,
Oregon.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW THE USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARM OR FOREST
PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS
2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)).

Signed Nunc Pro Tunc this 16™ day of June, 2005.

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Page 1 of 3 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED SALEM, OREGON
Hughes to Ward.doc




Alan Hughes, Grantor

oy

STAPE OF OREGON, Co uny of Deschutes) ss:

SIGNED before me on the & 5/#4ay of 74’[?/?41 , 2008, by AZALLLxZéJfA_Uﬁ Grantor,

=) OFFICIAL SEA ( Z ! ,(,(u(i‘ ggﬂ“ LKL&
Ty | JUANITA DEJAR#{ETT 2
o NG,Aq/ PUBLIC-OREGON ARY PUBLIC FOROREGON
COMMISSION NO. 403540
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 37, 2010 commission expires: -3 o
ACCEPTANCE

Jan L. Ward, President, JL Ward Company, does hereby accept the foregoing Bargain and Sale Deed
conveying water rights.

DATED thiss£h day of W 2y , 2008.

JL Ward Company

o LS

}ﬁ/ L. Ward, President

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes )} ss.

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jan L. Ward, the above named president, and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument on behalf of JL Ward Company. Before me this $&#_ day of
auy , 2008.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JUANITA DeJARNETT
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

tary Public for Oregon
COMMISSION NO. 409540
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2010 g.3/.320/0

Commission Expires: // 2
Page 2 ot 3— BARGAIN & SALE DEED

Hughes to Ward.doc RECE‘V ED

APR 08 2008
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

S \1 A \"I'\L‘.'("Ol\]



FAl

-~

EXHIBIT “A”

PARCEL 1:

The east one-half of the northeast one-quarter of the Northwest one-quarter (E %2 NE ¥4 NW ) of Secion
Nineteen (19), Township Eighteen (18), South, Range Thirteen (13), East of the Willamette Meridian,
Deschutes County, Oregon.

RECEIVED

Page 3 cf3- 'BARGAIN & SALE DEED APR 08 2008

Hughes to Ward.doc WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON




recor'ds

DATE AND_ TIME:
RECEIPTNO: -

DOCUMENT TYPE:

///‘cr,u

MARY SUE PENHOLLOW
DESCHUTES COUNTY CLERK

iGN vVl e

Mat. 17

3477

Deed

nwyy,

LR

U3 Ty 1 2ud

1 1999; 3:12 p.m.

s

RECEIVED
APR 08 2009

\WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map
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Application for 1-year Instream Lease

Proposed Lease of
Irrigation Rights

Water Rights

Geo-Spatial Solutions, Inc.
www.geospatialsolutions.com

Primary: Certificate 74197

For:

Ward (State of Oregon)
Taxlot 1800 - 3.0 Acres
in 18S12E17NWSW
Total Lease of 3.0 Acres

Date Created: May 2008

1 inch equals 400 feet
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Lot 01800, located in Deschutes County, Oregon bemg 3.00 acres of pnmary lrrlgatlon water nghts more or less, held in the

name of Arnold Imgatlon D|str|ct, and any supplemental water rights appurtenant to the same lands.

Grantor acquired these rights in that Stipulated Final Judgment filed in the Circuit Court on June 1, 2000 as Case

No. 99CV0318ST, Document No. 2000-23686, Deschutes County, Oregon.

Grantor agrees that the consideration recited herein is just compensation for the préperty or property rights

conveyed, incIUding any and all damages to Grantor's remaining property, if any, which may result from the acquisition or

use of said property or property rights. However, the consideration does not include damages resulting from any use or

activity by Grantee beyond or outside of thase uses expressea herein, if any, or damages arising from any negligence.

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT OF WAY SECTION
355 CAPITOL STREET NE, ROOM 420
SALEM OR §7301-3871

TAX STATEMENT TO: ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICT
PO BOX 9220
BEND, OR 987708-9220

3/13/2008
Page 1 of 4 - B&SDeed
mo/eb/mo

Map and Tax Lot # 18 12 17 NW% SWV: Tax Lot 01800

Property Address: Bare Land

RECEIVED

~APR 08 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, GREGON

_DESCHUTES COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS 008445

NANCY BLANKENSHIP, COUNTY CLERK

L

coRonine ® 04/01/2008 04:02:0 P
D=D Cntzl Stnzl BN

S2% 00 $11.00 410 AN v AR



Flle'6436306

e @LTER O

Drawmg 1A92-22

7 \BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT I'HE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW
USE OF,.THE: PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF _APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS
ANDREGULA]'IONS IBEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEP TING THIS INSTRUMENT ‘THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE
|OULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY .OR COUNTY_ PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFY ‘THAT. THE UNIT 'OF LAND BEING TRANSFERREDIS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED Lot OR PARCEL ‘AS
DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR. PARCEL TO DETERMINE
ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30, 930 AND TO
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197 352

In construing this document, where the context so requires, the singular lncludes the plural and all grarhmatical
changes shall be made so that this document shall apply equally to corporations and to individuals.
Itis undérsrtood and agreed that the delivery of this document is hereby tendered and that terms and obligations

hereof shall not become binding upon the State of Oregon Department of Transportation, unless and until accepted and
approved by the recording of this document.

Datedthis /S E day of %7‘“‘ 2008

STATE OF OREGON, by and through its

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPZ?TION
AT

Rlcngrd R. Dunlap, Acting Sta ght of Way Manager

STATE OF OREGON, County of Maricn

Dated WW /g , 20 Oc? . Personally appeared Richard R. Dunlap, who being sworn, stated tha:

he is the Acting State Right of Way Manager fer the State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, and that this docurnent

was voluntarily signed on behalf of the State of Oregon by authority delegated to him. Before me:

i OFFICIALSEAL h '
= 8  DALE RSHAFER .

22/ NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON “Notary Public for Oregon
MYGO\?%SNI‘C?S'.S)?PHE&OOWJM 201 My Commission expires _// /O/ /ﬁﬁ//
RECEIVED
APR 08 2008
' WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, CREGON
3/13/2008
Page 2 of 4 - B&SDeed
moleb/mo



EXHIBIT A

Bend Parkway, Phase 3

The Dalles-California Highway
Deschutes County

Drg. No. 1A-22-22
Non-Throughway

AFD 5-18-00

Parcel 1 -Fee

File 6436306
Drawing 1A-22-22

A parcel of [and lying in the W% of Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 12 East, W.M.,

Deschutes County, Oregon and being a portion of that property described in that deed to HW 97 CPT
Limited Partnership, recorded in Volume 218, Page 1308, Deschutes County Records; the said parcel
being that portion of said property included in a strip of land variable in width, lying on the Westerly
side of the center line of the relocated The Dzlles-California Highway which center line is described

as follows:

Becginning at Encineer's center line Staticn 380+ OO said staticn being 2687 .54 fest South anc
1T38.26 feet Wast of the Scutheszst cerner cf the SWYASEY: of Secticn £, Townshic 18 Scuth, Rancs
1Z Zast WM. thence Scuth 22 £" West 7+1.05 fest: thence cn 2 scirzl cur/e left (the leng
TncrG of which cears Scuth 287 West 267.73 fesl) 800 feel thence cn & 160C.68 fect radius
suriz left (the leng crerd of whic rs Scutn 127 08 E1.2" West 23,45 fest) C2 42 fest: thence cn 2
szirzl curve left (the long cnerd ich bears South 77 271 48" West 857.78 feet) 600 fest: thencs
Soutn 3° 21 57" West 2208.31 fzet thencs cn & spiral curve rignt (the leng chcrd of which tears
Souih €7 44" 24" West £4C5C 31 feet) ECC 7est; thencs on & 1414.71 fect radius Turve right (the long
cnerd of which cears Scuth 127 23" West S8.62 feet) C8.71 feet; thencz on & sgiral curve right (the
‘eng cherd of which cears Soutn 24° 14' 22" Wesi 460 31 feet) 300 fest; thence Scuth 27° 56 48"
Y'/est 372.78 fest to Engineer's center line Station 447+01.22

Tre widtns in fest cf the sirip ¢f land atcve referred (o are as fcllews:

Siaticn ic Siaticn Wicth on the Westerly
Side cf Center Line
432+80 433+20 £5 in 2 straignt line to ¢2
433+EC 435+30 8% in & straight line tc 62
432+30 437+2C.¢1 €5 in a straight line t0 85
L37+2C.31 438+28.852 8% in a straight line to 70
43G+28.22 449+2C 70 in 2 straight line o C

3/12i25C8

(Continued)

RECEIWVED
APR 08 2008

PT
\WATER RESOURCES DE
SALEM, CREGON



Parcel 2 : Fee

A parcel of Iand Iymg in the W‘/z of Section 17 _ the E‘/z of Se' tlo 8 To_wnshlp 18 South
Range 12 East, W.M., Deschutes County Oregon and being that property described in. that deed to
HW 97 CPT I_|m|ted Partnershlp, recorded in Volume 219, Page 1308, Deschutes County Records.

EXCEPT therefrom Parcel 1.

The parcel of land to which this description appIiesA contains 17.41 acres, more or less.

3/13/2008
Page 4 of 4 — B&SDeed
mo/eb/mo



e R owner, L Ward Company, does hereby accept the foregoing Bargam
L conveymg water nghts 3.00 acres of water nghts from 181217 NW % SW. ¥ Tax Lot 01800

JL Ward Com';)a%n)'%’ :

By: 7 ’

... /JanL. Ward, Owner /

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes ) ss.

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jan L. Ward the above-named owner,
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument on behalf of JL Ward Company. Before me this

bothdayof _FHarch , 2008.
0/ Yy, A zd&t (2=

OFFIC -
NJéJAnfTA SéJS[;Qh ETT Notghy Public for Oregon 3/ 90/0
TARY PUBLIC-OREGON issi ires:  4qttyg , .23/,
CO 1M SSION NO. 409540 Myy(fommission Explr 7 4

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2010

RECEWED

' APR 08 12003

- . £S DEPT
R RESOURC
: WATE S LFM, GREGON



‘2000-23686 :

DO NOT REMOVE THIS CERTIFICATE

(ThlS certlﬁcate constltutes a part of the ongmal instrument in accordance with
ORS 205.180(2). Removal of this certificate may invalidate this certificate and affect
the admissibihity of the original instrument into evidenoe in any legal proceeding.)

I hereby certify that the attached instrument was received
and duly recorded in Deschutes County records:

DATE AND TIME:  Jun. 15, 2000, 11:37 am.
RECEIPT NO: 22073
DOCUMENT TYPE:  Court Records

FEE PAID: $56.00
NUMBER OF PAGES: 6 RECEWED
ﬂ APR 08 2008
; CES DEPT
l‘”?d«f Vo M%«/ W“E;‘AE‘E?,PS?EGO :
MARY SUE PENHOLLOW

DESCHUTES COUNTY CLERK

m e em © e e ramanesn
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Page 1 - STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT

' 'IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATEKOF OREGO

FOR THE COUNTY OF DESCH ; E

STATE OF OREGON by and through its Case No 99CV03188T

Department of Transportatlon
, STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT
| Plaintiff;
V. : - .
HIGHWAY 97 CPT LIMITED |  CEEDTRUE CoPyor i o

PARTNERSHIP, an Oregon Limited = D\
Partnership; MAGNUM-WESTERN, INC., a $A CIRCUIT CouRT
Washington corporation; CARLSON SIGN OEGCHUTES COUNTY,
C

0. g7/ enn o%
Defendants. : BY:

The above-entitled matter having come on regularly upon'stipulation ofthe parties,

plaintiff appearing by and through Albert C. Depenbrock, Assistant Attorney General, and
defendant appearing by and through Charles Corrigan, its attomey; and

The parties by their stipulation below agreeing and advising the Court, and the Court
finding:

That the parties have reached an agreement settling the case;

That this judgment reflects a settlement of all issues raised or raiseable in this action;

That pursuant to ORS 35.385(1)(b) defendant Highway 97 CPT Limited Partnership
waives all right of repurchase of the real property acquired by plaintiff by this judgment;

That an Order for Default has been entered herein against Carlson Sign Co., and that a
Notice of Dismissal has been entered herein against Magnum-Western, Inc. defendants herein;

That the acquisition described herein is necessary for public use;

RECEWED

ACD/jml/TRI69526 Department of Justice apR 08 2009 1
1162 Court Street NE P
Salem, OR 97310 URCESD
RRESO
. (5033786313 WATE ALEM, OREGON

DATEO THIS .\ wo%_;.‘a_ﬂ.., 2000



26

Page 2 - STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT

$145 000 for the use and beneﬁt of the defendant : _

That plalntrff has paid dlrectly to defendant and 1ts attomey the balance of the amount for
the appropnatron Wthh is over and above the $145 000 heretofore deposrted to W1t the sum of
$1,455,000, and that plaintiff is now entrtled to judgment approprratrng the acqulsltron ;
hereinafter descnbed to the State of Oregon, by and through its Department of Transportanon
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except as hereinaﬁer provided; now, therefore,

IT IS ADJUDGED:
1.
Defendant Magnum-Western, Inc. is dismissed from this case.
‘ 2.

Defendant Carlson Sign Co. is in default and shall take nothing of condp_ensation
awarded.

3.

That the acquisition hereinafter described be, and the same hereby is, appropriated for
public purposes; and title to said acquisition, together with all rights and easements therein, be,
and the same hereby is vested in the State of Oregon, by and through its Department of
Transportation, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except as herein provided. Said
acquisition so appropriated is described on the attached Exhibit A.

4. '
The acquisition is encumbered and the plaintiff shall take the acquisition subject to the

interests of other than the within named defendant in‘the following encumbrance(s):

RECEN ED

ACD/jmh/TRl69526 Department of Justice AP R 0 8 2008
1 16;2 eCourt:u'eet NE T
S(s‘og;gs;;:: 'y WATER RESOURCES DEP

SALEM, OREGON



14

28

11989 Book 197 Page 1504.

Page 609

Agreement for easement dates April 17 1989 recorded November

“Declaration of C1ty of Pollcy recorded June 27 1990 Book 212 |

Defendant nghway 97 CPT Limited Partnershlp ‘shall be entltled to w1thdraw a11 sums

due to 1t wh1ch have not been withdrawn prev1ously

6.

That none of the parties shall recover costs or attomey fees.

s THEE

DATED this 3] day of May, 2000.

Circuit Co

15 Submitted by: Albert C. Depenbrock

16
17
18
19
20

22
23
24

Dated:

25
26

Page 3 -

Dated.: 5: lﬁ\ { ﬂ)

Assistant Attorney General

[T IS SO STIPULATED:

CHARLES CORRIG #7610
Of Attorneys for Defendan

Dated: 5 / EU// ve %L,
21 777 G Y 97 CPT LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP BY MOUNTAIN STATES
DEVELOPMENT CO., GENERAL PARTNER
BY JULIAN WELTSCH, PRESIDENT

V/ay

Assistant Attomney Gerferal

STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT

ACD/jmh/TR169526, Department of Justice
1162 Court Strect NE
Salem, OR 97310
. (503)378-6313

RECEWED
APR 08 2008

g DEPT
RESOURCES
WATER AR OREGON



W. M ; Deschutes County ',‘Oregon and belng a portlon of that property descrlbe'd in that
deed to HW'97 CPT Limited Partnershlp, recorded in Volume 219, Page 1308 Deschutes
County Records; the said parcel being that portion of said property included in a strip of
land variable in width, lying on the Westerly side of the center line of the relocated The
Dalles-California Highway which center line is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 380+00, said station being 2667.54 feet
South and 1739.36 feet West of the Southeast corner of the SW¥SE V4 of Section 5,
Township 18 South, Range 12 East, W.M.; thence South 32° 55' 46" West 741.05 feet;
thence on a spiral curve left (the long chord of which bears South 28° 25' 54" West 897.78
feet) 900 feet; thence on a 1909.86 foot radius curve left (the long chord of which bears
South 18° 08' 51.5" West 85.45 feet) 85.45 feet; thence on a spiral curve left (the long
chord of which bears South 7° 51' 49" West 897.78 feet) 900 feet; thence South 3° 21' 57"
West 2603.31 feet; thence on a spiral curve right (the long chord of which bears South 6°
44' 24" West 499.31 feet) 500 feet; thence on a 1414.71 foot radius curve right (the long
chord of which bears South 15° 29' 23" West 98.69 feet) 98.71 feet; thence on a spiral
curve right (the long chord of which bears South 24° 14' 22" West 499.31 feet) 500 feet,
thence South 27° 36' 49" West 372.73 feet to Engineer's center line Station 447+01.25.

The widths in feet of the strip of land above referred to are as follows:

Station to Station Width on the Westerly
Side of Center Line

432+80 433+50 55 in a straight line to 65 RECENED
433+50 435+30 65 in a straight line to 65
435+30 437+29.81 65 in a straight line to 65 APR 08 2009
437+29.81 438+28.52 65 in a straight line to 70 el

. - . . ESOURCES D
438+28.52 441+00 70 in a straight line to 60 WATER R

(Centinued on Page 2) GALEM, GRE EGON



Parcel 2 .Fee o

A parcel of Iand Iylng in the W‘/z of Sectlon 17 and the E‘/z of Sectlon 18 Townshlp
18 South, Range 12 East, W.M,, Deschutes County, Oregon and being that property '
described in that deed to HW 97 CPT lelted Partnership, recorded in Volume 219, Page
1308, Deschutes County Records

EXCEPT therefrom Parcel 1.
The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 17.41 acres, more or
less. '

NOTE: Access Completely Restricted to Parcel 1 except to Frontage Road Side.
Parcel 2 (Excess) makes an entire taking.
These parcels lie within the W2 of Sec 17 and the E}z of Section 18,
T18 S, R12 E, WM. ..
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- District Internal

ict Inter : State of Oregon
Notice # WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT :
I NOTICE OF DISTRICT PERMANENT TRAN SF ER
(ORS 540.580)
R
Arnold Irrigation District
P.O. Box 9220 -
Bend, Oregon 97708
PHONE: 541-382-7664 FAX: 541-382-0833
1. WATERRIGHT
CERTIFICATE #74197
JED
PRIORITY DATE 02/01/1905 — 04/25/1905 )
DESCHUTES COUNTY ’ . RECE\\ E
WATER RIGHT UNDER NAME OF ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICT 2009
APR 08
2. APPLICANT
NAME : State of Oregon, Department of Transportation W ATER RESOUP\CES DEPT
ADDRESS: Property Address: 60999 S Hwy 97, Bend, OR Office Address: SALEM, OP‘EGON

ENCUMBRANCES

3. TYPE OF CHANGE: PERMANENT CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

4. LOCATION OF USE
AUTHORIZED POINT OF DIVERSION .

L OCATIOV OF AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE

Ay

HTOWNSHIP GE | SECTION | %, % OF SECTION TAXLOT | = OF ACRES IRRIGATED |  OTHER USE

\
17 NW / SW 01800 3.00 acres
|
|
|

5. RECIPIENT
NAME: J.L. Ward Company b

ADDRESS: 20505 Murphy Rd., Bend, OR 97702

6. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE
TOWNSHIP | RANGE SECTION | %, % OF SECTION TAXLOT | # OF ACRES IRRIGATED OTHER USE

|
|

7. EXHIBITS
A. Map showing the location of the present and proposed irrigated lands.

Arnold Irrigation District hereby certifies that the applicant and recipient are the deed holders of subject properties; that our files are complete with

a copy of the recorded documents; that the applicant’s land has been irrigated within the last five years or the right appurtenant is not subject to
{orfeiture, and that applicant and recipicnt hereby authorize the transfer proposed herein.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this proposed change is subject to the approval of the Water Resources Department and that the Water Resources
Department may reject the transfer or may require mitigation to avoid injury to other w ater right holders.

ARNOLD IRRIGATION D ICX AND AFPLIGANT, HEREBY SWEAR-THAT THE ABOVE NOTICE FOR TRANSFER OF WATER

RIGHT AND THE ST L’?A R 'E AND CORRECT.
APPLICANT: 3/9 0 Y
RAchlﬁDDunl State Right f f Manader Dae/ /7 ,
Oregon nt of Tragsportation /
RECIPIENT: /zﬂ s 3/2s/ 05—
ar@{] L.'Ward Company Date / 4
FOR DISTRICT:

Name Date



Page 2 of 4

acres was originally located on a larger lot and there may now be pieces of this 3.5 ac (which was not mapped) over
several lots. I'm not sure this is something that can be resolved for the purposes of this lease, unless there's a solid
indication of how this 3.5 acres is broken down between lots and we're certain of the number of acres of irrigation on lot
1100. As a heads up, this will also be an issue if this portion of the right is later proposed for transfer.

3. T18S R12E Sec 9 SW NW Lot 900 (0.5 ac) — There are essentially two application maps. The polygon identifying
the location of the 0.5 ac is shown in two different locations between the two maps. One map seems to show the poly
point as being located in Barrows Road and the other shows the poly point as being located in lot 900, which appears to

be the correct location. Looks like we might need a corrected map so that both maps show the location of the 0.5 ac in
the same spot. )

Also, t.he legal description in the BSD does not appear to be complete. If | follow, it looks like this is putting the location
down in Tri Peaks 1 area rather than in Carroll Acres. The legal in the WD seems to line up with the location of lot 900.
It appears that the legal (exhibit A) in the BSD needs correction.

The answer to #2 and #3 are together here. The confusion for both of these tax lots starts with the certificate. The tax
lots are backwards in the original certificate and the 3111 maps are incorrect. The tax lots never have looked as shown
on the maps. | am sending the County map of record for Carroll Acres as it originally was created. (August 20, 1919).
Following is the Record of Survey when Kenneth and Patricia Stevens divided Tract 8 into 3 tax lots. As you will see the
certificate and 3111 maps are incorrect. This map shows where the 3 tax lots were created and TL 1100 is the smaller
tax lot and had 0.50 acres of water and TL was the larger lot with 3.50 acres of water. The 3111 map looks nothing like
the County map. In 1993 Kenneth and Patricia Stevens sold TL 1100 to their daughter and son-in-law Debra and
Kennth Barrows. This is the tax lot with 0.50 acres of water rights. Kenneth and Patricia Stevens (parents) kept TL
1000 and 900. TL 900 is the tax lot with 3.50 acres of water. In March of 2004, Kenneth Barrows, the son-in-law and
contractor applied with the city to subdivided TL 900 (with 3.5 acres of water). We replied with the letter | have
enclosed. The letter states that since a portion of the property was going to be developed they had to transfer off the
entire water right. And since the delivery of water for TL 1100 was on TL 900 this would mean that the water for TL
1100 would also have to be removed. In August of 2004, they sold the 3.5 acres and the 0.50 acres of water to Jan
Ward. The confusion on the Bargain and Sale Deeds all stem from the incorrect 3111 maps and the incorrect
certificate. We have spoken with the land owners (Kenneth and Patricia Stevens who still own the now smaller TL 900
and Debra and Kenneth Barrows who still own TL 1100. They are in agreement to the changes we have to make to
correct he BSD and we be glad to come in and initial those changes. The deeds have been sent to the attorney and
they are making the changes so the customers can initial the changes. Once | get the changes initialed, | will take the
deed back to the County to rerecord the correction on the deed. This will happen Friday or Monday. RECE

4.T18S r12E Sec 8 SE NW Lot 2500 (1.0 ac) ~ | am unable to match the legal description in the BSD grpipMP o 2009

2500. | need the plat map for Blakely Heights. This may help resolve the issue. | was unable to pull this plat from the

Deschutes Co website. WATER RESOURCES DEPT
. . . . SALEM, GREGON

| am sending the original Blakley Heights map fo Tracts 6 & 7. Following that is the plat of Blakley Heights, then the

Land partition PZ-03-748 showing where TL 1802 was divided into two tax lots which Shawn signed off indicating there

were not water rights on those properties. Alice McCullough sold off her water rights on November 26, 2004 and Shawn

signed off on it on December 8, 2004. Following that is the current county map showing the two tax lots and their

numbers 2500 and 2501.

5. T18S R11E Sec 13 (NNP — RiverRim) — Need revised application map. This map does not clearly identify the
township and range. Also, the number of acres in the NE SW appears to be 5.52 acres based on the water right of
record (as shown in WRIS). The map shows 6.55 acres. The revised map should show the correct number of acres to
be leased (0.23 ac) and the correct number of acres not being leased (?). Also in the NW SE, the water right is broken
down by lots 2300 and 2400. The revised map should show the number of acres in this quarter quarter being leased in
each lot and the number of acres not being leased in each lot. ~

I'm resending the same map you already have. However, | think the copy you have may have the TRS cut off at the
top. This map has it at the top. Regarding the number of acres in the NESW is 5.52 which was transferred over in T-
9636. However, if you look at WRIS directly above the 5.22 WRIS shows the 6.55 acres which was already there. The
map does show the correct acres being leased. It has a legend at the top of the map which indicates the Water to be
Transferred OFF (the water to be leased - 47.41 ac.... shown by 1/4 1/4 and tax lot. To the right of that is a legend
which shows the water to remain broken down by 1/4 1/4 and tax lot. The tax lot numbers in the certificate are no
longer. The numbers on the map were the tax lot numbers at the time of the transfer was started (TL 1300 and 2402)

[ ~B.T18S R12E Sec 17 NW SW Lot 1800 (3.0 ac) - The application map seems to show that a portion of the footprint of
the 3.0 acres is not located entirely in lot 1800 (a portion appears to be in lot 1900). Please clarify the location of the 3.0
acres and submit a revised map if needed.

09/09/08



Page 3 of 4

The water right has never changed. It appears that way because of the digital mapping and the clippings fall into the
other tax lot. We have the map fixed and | am including that.

(#7. is actually part of Avion's leased water)

\/7 T18S R12E Sec 9 NE NE Lot 300 (4.0 ac) - | am unable to match the legal descriptions for lat 300 to the area shown

on the application map. It would be helpful to have a map, such as the original tax lot map, that shows the original
footprint of lot 300.

Also, with regards to the BSD, it appears that at the time the water right was conveyed the property may have been
owned by Jesse and Denise Ivy not Jesse Ivy and Grant Mills. This is based on review of the BSD and other associated
deeds included with the application. This may warrant some additional review to confirm previous ownership. I'll take
another look as well at what we received on this end.

The tax lot 300 was as shown in the 3111 maps which | have sent a copy of. On October 23, 2003, Grant Mills
purchased 1/2 of the TL300 from Denise Ivy, Jesse Ivy's ex-wife. | am sending a copy of that contract. This contract
was recorded on October 18, 2004. On September 9, 2004, the County Surveyor recorded a Lot Line Adjustment where
a minor lot line adjustment was made to TL 300, a copy of which | am sending you. This show the property as it was
prior to subdividing. The second page of the lot line adjustment indicates that Grant Mills and Jesse vy were the
present owners at the time of this lot line adjustment. On November 1, 2004, the property was owned by both Jesse Ivy
and Grant Mills and they sold the water rights to Avion. This deed was recorded on November 8, 2004. So as you can
see the paper trail shows that Grant and Jesse were the owners at the time the water was sold to Avi mm
am sending you is the County map showing what the subdivided lot looks like now with TL 300 as th

front of that subdivision.

APR 0 8 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
8. T18S R11E Sec 23 SE SE Lot 4900 (1.5 ac) — As near as | can tell, Lot 4300 used to cover the e@iiErfIeg

shown as Lots 4800 and 4901. The BSD deed conveying the water right seems to cover both lots, what was once I[\lot 1
and Lot 2 in Deschutes River Woods. However, The Statutory BSC for the property only covers the footprint of what is
now lot 4301 (not 4900). Did the landowners own the full footprint of both lots at the time the water right was
conveyed? Additional documentation is needed.

Avion

Yes, both these tax lots were owned by Heuer's. It was one tax lot #4900 with Parcel 1 and 2 which was divided the in
east to west direction. On August 3, 2005, they sold their water right to Avion. This was recorded on 08/09/2005. Their
replat was recorded on 03/15/2006. When we were leasing this water in 2006, Gen caught the error where the deed
indicated "acre feet" instead of "acres. At that time we send the deed to be corrected and the correction recorded. This
occurred on 08/22/2006. You will see on the plat signing page that Shawn did sign off to say there weren't any water
rights.

9. T18S R12E Sec 17 NE NW Lot 801 (0.7 ac) — The metes and bounds legal description in the BSD appears to be
incomplete (part of it appears to be missing). See complete metes and bounds legal attached to the statutory BSD. It
appears that the legal in the conveyance BSD needs to be corrected.

You are correct. There is a portion missing. | have made the correction and have taken it to be re-recorded.

10. T18S R12E Sec 9 SW NE Lot 400 (29.36 ac) — The legal description provided in the BSD (conveyance agreement)
does not appear to cover the entire footprint of these 29.36 acres. The legal seems to include the quarter quarter
except lots 700 and 800 (neither involved in the place of use) and not include lots 500, 400, 600, 100, 200, and 300.

The legal description is exactly the description of the property from which the water right came. | have included the
3111 map. Tax lot 301 had 6.00 acres and Tax lot 400 which is on both sides of American Lane had 23.36 acres of
water. The only part that didn't have water was TL 300 which was in the bottom left hand corner of TL 301. The
Anderson's sold the water to Avion in April of 2000. That deed was recorded in June of 2002. Any changes made to
these properties were made after the water rights were sold. | have attached all the lots created and adjustments. All
adjustments were made after the water right was sold. However, the property, even now is still owned by the
Anderson's.

Please let me know what you would like to do about the above. [f there’s anything that can’t be resolved timely (before

the end of the irrigation season with sufficient time to review and put together an appropriate final order) let me know
and we can modify the lease to take the affected acres out.

N0/NONR
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AFFIDAVIT OF PERMISSION TO TRANSFER WATER RIGHTS

NNP-RiverRim LLC hereby gives permission to the Arnold Irrigation District to transfer
the 47.41 acres of water as shown on the “Water Rights Transfer Map Off — Amnold
Irrigation District”, attached as Exhibit A and hereby made a part of this affidavit, located

in Section Thirteen (13), Township Eighteen (18) South, Range Eleven (11) East,
Willamette Meridian, City of Bend, Deschutes County, Oregon.

DATED: 'Sa»mxm 9?71 . 2003
‘ 7

NNP-RIVERRIM, LLC, N
a Delaware limited liability company

Y,
Bv: e i el

Davis Wood, Jr.,, Vice President

RECEIVED
APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
. SALEM, OREGON
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i“
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) -
- )ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK )
ik
On this-24 "day of, AN ryy , 2003, the undersigned, a Notary

Public in and for the State of Wa.shingtc{n duly sworn, personally appeared Davis Wood

Jr., to me known to be the Vice President of NNP-RIVERRIM, LLC, 2 Delaware limited
liability company, the company that executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said company for the uses
{md purposes therein mentioned, and on oath that he is authorized to execute the said
instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above written.

-

‘\\l"“‘:;;;\;""’ ",
SoORVIING . '5 .
s EEK\SETB&}.,OA"’ Aot iienne 41474

Do

53 %2  Notary Public inand for/;r[e State of Washington
My commission expires® ~ 4/« [nk

e WASANS RECEIVED

SUITITITTIN

APR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 08 2003
WATER RESOURCES pEpT

COUNTY OF Sax DIECO SALEM, CREGON

on__ 20 JAnmen , 2003 before me. O/mﬂ& Lirsicio
otary Public, personally appeared!  us0CH# X XCAER  "e1aiming 10 be the Sk Yiee
of NNP-RIVERRIM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument anc;ligmowledged to me that he executed the same in uthorized capacity,
and that by his&Signature on the instrument the person or entity on behalf of which the

person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

™ e ™ e e D S 0y S o S, ), NG T e DS |
P JCANA L. PESXIN z *
& N Commissien 2 1341459 ignatur .
. - %

Nc‘-‘s"?:e‘a“;'ccc‘;":;mm Jotary Pu?){c for the State of California
Wy Camm. Expires Jan 27, 2008 My commussion expires
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BILL OF SALE
(Quitclaim Deed)

Parties: Stephen E. Thompson, Grantor T

Jan Ward or his Assigns, Grantee

Recitals:

[ 39)

(%)

On or about December 12, 2002, Grantar sold to Grantee for valuable consideration
47.41 acres of water rights previously beneficially applied to property localed in the

NE1/4 SE1/4, SE1/4 SE14, SWI/d SE1/4, NW1/4 SE1/4 and the NE1/4 SW1/d of

Section Thirteen (13) Township Eighteen (18) South Range Eleven (11) East,
Willamette Meridian, Bend, Deschutes Ceunty, Orcgon.

Amold Irrigation District has been requested by the Oregon Deparmment of Water
Resources to provide a Deed and/or Bill of Sale evidencing the prior sale of said
water rights.

Cranter hus previeusly suppiied Grzntee with an allidavit of use of wale

Grantor 13 the successor ik interest of the Helen M. Thompson Lrust iz wvhose name

Caperuen of the water rights wers greviously hele

{onvevance:

Grantor sells, releases and quircianms 1o Grantee and.orhis a ‘sign all vight, title and inrerest
Lo 47 .41 ucres o water within the Arnold Irrigation Diswict previously bepeticiaily applicd

15 the property identilied herein.

DATED THIS é/j Gay of September, 2006.

P. 02

- RECEIVED

APR 08 2009
//“Z;:ﬁ____,.j:) WATER RESOURCES DEPT
z:*/ Tt SALEM, GREGON
—Steghen . Th on;pao 3

STATE OF OREGON )

~
I
(4]

County of Deschutes )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this /% day ot September, 2000.

OFEFICIAL SEAL
JEANNE L COWARD s
NOTARY PLELIC-OREGCH | l@&%éﬁé ‘*—"—'@'\’3{&,
VIVITEEIGN NO. 4007 ’
LAY SO I[Q\:l\(‘_’P‘NVEVI’J _L_v_ tl SRR R /N'W[..l Public for (..)[':‘\1(.)1"'

~ N
i e .
A Tl il _.C; Ve o
3 v
.
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BILL OF SALE
(Quitclaim Deed)

_ Parties: Stephen E. Thompson, Granter
Jan Ward or his Assigus, Grantee
Recitals:

L On or about Dec=mber 12, 2002, Grantor sold to Grantee for valuable consideration
47.41 acres of water rights previously beneficially applied to property located in the
NE!/4 SE174, SE1/4 SE14, SW1/4 SE1/4, NW1/4 SE1/4 and the NE 1/4 SW1/4 of
Section Thirteen (13) Township Eighteen (18) South Range Eleven (11) East,
Willamette M=ridian, Bead, Deschutes County, Oregon.

2. Amold Irigation District has been requested by the Oregon Depantment of Water
Resources to provide a Dezd and/or Bill of Sale evideacing the prior sale of said
water rights.

3. Grantor has previously supplied Grantee witli an affidavit of use of water.

4. Grantor is the successor in interes: of the Helen M. Thompson Trus: in whose sane
a portion of the water rights were previously held.

Conveyance:

Grantor sells, releases and quitclaims to Grantee and/or his assigns all right, title and inzerest
to047.4] acres of waler within the Arrold Lrrigation District previously beneficially appLied
o the preperty identified herein
DATED THIS &_ day of Septecber, 2006.
-
L™

sephen E. Thombson)

STATE OF OREGON )

) 8.
County of Deschutes )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO t#fore methis 2§ day of Sepember. 2006. |} EC EIVE D

OFFICAL BEA. APR 08 2009
@ w_%n;uwmgm ,@a@tﬁ_w
h mﬁm% N @D@&"é’d——‘m Public for Oregen » ATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, GREGON

IVED
SEP 2 7 2003

WATER HES S )
SALEM R 0ET
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BRYANT,
LOVLIEN &
JARVIS, PC

ATTORNEYS AT Law
ESTABLISHED 1915

Neil R. Bryant
Robert S. Lovlien
John A. Berge
Sharon R. Smith
John D. Sorlie
Mark G. Reinecke
Melissa P. Lande
Kitri C. Ford

Paul J. Taylor
Christopher A. Bagley
Kyle D. Wuepper
Jeremy M. Green
Helen L. Eastwood

Leanne Ryan-Nokell

BEND

391 S.W. Ml View Way
Mail: PO. Box 880
Bend, Oregon 97709
Phone: (541) 382-4331
Fax: (541) 389-3386

WWW BLILAWYERS.COM

June 12, 2008

Juanita De Jarnett
Arnold Irrigation District
PO Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

RE: NNP RiverRim LLC to J.L.Ward
Dear Juanita:

Enclosed is a Bargain and Sale deed from NNP RiverRim to J.L. Ward Company.
Although “Jan Ward” has signed some of the related documents, I assume that the
transfer should be to the “J. L. Ward” entity.

Ordinarily, [ would use a Quitclaim Deed in situations like this without any
representations. However, my recollection is that the current policy of the Water
Resources Department frowns upon Quitclaim Deeds for water which will be put
in-stream under a lease. As such. [ have drafted it as a Bargain and Sale Deed but
still without any title representations. If Water Resources Department refuses to
accept this form too. we may need to prepare a Warranty Deed which would
include title representations.

The consideration for the deed is to confirm prior agreements including
forgiveness for future annual assessments. Also. in the Bargain and Sale Deed,
we included a statement that the reason for this deed is to comply with OWRD
policy concerning in-stream water leases.

Let me know if vou have any questions.

/’
Smcerelv

Mark G. Remecke Q‘/\\

reinecke/wbijlawvers.com

RECEIVED
APR 08 2003

DEPT
TER RESOURCES
WA SALEM, OREGON

Enclosures
¢rk 37-190.108.doc



Arnold Irrigation District

P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708 .
PHONE: 541-382-7664 FAX: 541-382-0833-

May 29, 2008

Mark Reinecke

Bryant, Lovlien & Jarvis, PC
PO Box 880

Bend, OR 9770S

RE: Thompson — Ward Water Transfer

Dear Mark:

According to the paperwork | have, when Stephen and Helen Thompson sold the
water rights to JL Ward Company, they no longer owned the property. Everyone
(Stephen Thompson, RiverRim, & Jan Ward) agrees that the purchase cf water
by Jan Ward frem Stephen and Helen Thompsen dic cccur and that it was
Thompson’s richt to sell and RiverRim wes in acresment to this sale. However,
none of the paperwork meshes.

| suppose if we could get a legal Bargain end Sale Deed from NNP-RiverXim,
LLC stating that it was the agreement between them and the Thompson's that
the Thompson's could sell the water richt (or scmething eleng those lines) then |
suppose that would wrap the whcle thing up. :

| have enclosed copies of all documents pertaining o this issue. If you have any
questions, please give me & call.

The district needs to lease this water for this year. Whatever you could do as
soon as possible would be best for this water right and all parties inVO]VﬁECENED

Sincerely, APR 08 2009
/ T DEPT
o : — ATER RESOURCES
/-r LLe 5ol l',:—‘ . B .,,’ _ . (:‘/ W SALE'A' OREGON

,'Ji:Janita De Jamett
Encl. 10 pages pertaining to the Sale of water rights at the Thompson preperty



BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

After Recording Return to:
Juanita DeJarnett

Arnold Irrigation District
P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

Unless a change is requested,

All tax statements shall be sent to:
Arnold Irrigation District

P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 97708-9220

NNP River Rim, LLC, Grantor, conveys toJ. L. Ward Company, Grantee, 47.41 acres of Amold
Irrigation District water rights as shown on the Water Rights Transfer Map Off., attached as Exhibit “A”,
on property located in Section Thirteen (13), Township Eighteen (18). South Range Eleven (11) East,

Willamette Meridian, Bend. Deschutes County, Oregon and more particularly described on the attached
Exhibit “B™. ‘

The reason for this transfer is to confirm and retlect prior water sale agreements to J.L.
Ward Co., and to comply with the in-stream leasing policies of the Oregon Water Resources
Department which require bargain and sale deeds for water transfers. The consideration for this
transfer is to confirm prior agreements including forgiveness of future annual irrigation district
water assessments.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW THE USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARM OR FOREST

RECEWED
APR 08 2003

ES DEPT
ER RESOURG
WAT SALEM, OREGON

Page 1 of 2 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED - 37-190.300.doc

BRYANT, LOVLIEN & JARVIS, PC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW. PSTABLISHED 1913
391 SW Mill View Way - PO Box 880 Bend, Oregon W7TRR-0880 541 W24 T -an 341 3RY9-T3R0 AWW.BLILIWYERS.CIM



PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS
2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). -

Signed this day of , 2008.

NNP RIVER RIM, LLC

By:
Title:

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes) ss:

SIGNED before me on the day of , 2008, by , Grantor.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My commission expires:

RECEWED

gS DEPT
R RESOURC
W ATESA\.H 1 QP\EGON

Page 2 of 2 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED - 37-190.300.doc

BRYANT, LOVLIEN & JARVIS, PC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW, ESTABLISHED 1915
591 SW Mill View Way PO Box 880 Bend, Oregon 97709-0880 (541) 382-4331 fax (541) 389-3386 WWW.BLJLAWYERS.COM



"EXHIBIT B" o RECENED
APR 68 2009

- WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, CREGON

A parcel of land lecated in a porticn of the South Cnre-Half (S1/2) of Section Thirteen

(13), Township Eighteen (18) South, Range Eleven (11) East of the Willamette Meridian,
City of Bend, Deschutes Couaty, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point cn the Scuth line of sai
West, ‘@ distance of 80.01 feet from'the Southeast isaid ‘section’13,%said ;.
teginning point alsc being cn the Westerly right-of-way line of Brooksweod Boulevard;
thence leaving said Westerly right-of-way line and continuing along saié South Section
line South 89°53¢25” Was:t, a discance of 2581.87 feet to the South one-guarter coraner
of gaid Sectien 13; thence continuirng along said Scuth Section line South 89953731¢
West, a distance of 364.81 feet to a point which bears North 89953317 East, a distance
cf 2297.03 feet from the Scuthwest corner of said Section 13; thence leaving said Secuth
Secticn line North 13°43'49” East, a distance of 145.39 feet;

East, a distance of 75.79 feet;

thence Scouth 89°23/48~
thence North 75°48°12° East, a disctance of 104.45 feer;
thence 45.17 feet along the arc of a tangent curve tc the right with a radius of 112.50
feer, the chord of which bears North 87°18'13” East, a distance cf 44.87 feet; theace
Nozrth 12°36/33” Easzz, a distance of 65.73 fees: nce North 36°28’23” Eags,
©f 120.90 fee:z; thence Norsh 14%44/S1“ T

a Sectier 13 which bears Scuth 89°53'25"

a digtance

rch Zast, a distance of 80.06 feet; thence Ner=h
02°06'46" West, a distance cf 151.34 feet; trhnence North 24929734~ West, a distance ¢3
105.42 Zeet; thance North 5§°33°19" Wesz, a cistance cf 85.32 feer: thenca Ncrzh
33°26'41l" Easz, a distanca ¢f 2435.42 feern; thence MNewoh C1egroaiv Zast, a distance ¢
1032.57 feet; thence Scuth 83953735” Zast, a distance of 5.43 feet; thanca 33.1S Y14
alerng tae arc cf a tangen: curve to the lefz with a radius of 25.00 feer, the cherd of
which bears Nerth 54°10'32¢ Zast, a distance of 23.98 fe=t; thencs 35.94 feat alcag the
arc cf a reverse cuzve tD tne right with a radius cf 40.00 feez, the cherd of which
bears North 43°04'll” East, a distanca cf 34.74 feer; thernce Ncrth 06°C0’'Q0“ East, a
cistance of 32.16 Zfeat; thence Scuth 45954'37¢ West, a discance of 33.55 fee=; thence
Necrzh 90°0C’'00" West, a distance of 32.38 fee:; trhencs North 53°17'37¢ West, a distance
of 431.39 feet; thence dNorgth 07°924°32" West, a diszance of 38.8C fest; thence Nor:=h
28°943'19" East, a dis:tance cf 1CQ.73 feet; thence Ncrth 49°32°53” Fasy, a distance of
100.01 feert; * g8

57°03°4.” East, a distance cf 370.81 fee: tCc a poin

int cn the East-West centerline of
said Sectiorn 13 which bears North 89°25'34” East, a distance of 2786.12 feet frem the

West cre-quarter corner cf said Secticn 13; thence alcng said East-West Secticn

centexline North 838°29°34” East, a distance cf 1505.96 feet to a point on the Wessterly

right of way line ¢f Brooksweccd Boulsvard which Lbears South 89°22/34” West, a dis:a;ce
o feet from the Eas:t onme-guarcter ccrner of said Secticn 13; thence aleng said
W v right cf way line the fcllowing twe (2) gurves and two (2) courses:

733.82 feest alcng a ncn-tangent curve o the left with a radius of 1040.00 feet, the
chord cf which bears Scuth 27°03'37¢ Zast, a distance cf 718.30 Zfeet;

Scuth 47°22/077 East, a dlstance of 315.13 feetl; )
802.61 feat along the arc of a tangent curve tc the right with a radius of 560.0Q feecz,
tha chord cf which kears Scuth 23225'C3” Eas a distance cf 775.44 feer;

South €0°932'0L” West, a distance cf 3C8.317 feest

Thence leaving said Westerly right of way line North 83°24'31" West, a distance 95
327.11 feer; thence ScutlX 309456733~ West, a distance cf 193.48 faet; thence Scuta
0G239/45” West, a distance cf 217.83 £fear; thence 249.71 ?eet aleng a nen-tangant curve
=5 the left with a radius of 596.%77 feer, the chord ci which bears Soutlh 78°26'45“ i
Casc, a cdistance cf 247.89% fe=z: "thence Sourh 83°23'2." Easz, a distance of 211.838 Zee:
=5 a point cn said Westerly right cof way line of 3rcokswced Boulewvard; tbence alcag .
said ﬁes:erly right of way Ll!ne Scuth 00°32°01" Wast, a distance cf 382,33 feet, to tkhe
point ¢f tegianing, the ferminus cf this descrigcicn.
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acres was originally located on a larger lot and there may now be pieces of this 3.5 ac (which was not mapped) over
§e\{era_l lots. I'm not sure this is something that can be resolved for the purposes of this lease, unless there's a solid
indication of how this 3.5 acres is broken down between lots and we're certain of the number of acres of irrigation on lot
1100. As a heads up, this will also be an issue if this portion of the right is later proposed for transfer.

3. T1 88.R12E Sec 9 SW NW Lot 900 (0.5 ac) — There are essentially two application maps. The polygon identifying
thg Iocatloq of the 0.5 ac is shown in two different locations between the two maps. One map seems to show the poly
point as being located in Barrows Road and the other shows the poly point as being located in ot 900, which appears to

be the correct location. Looks like we might need a corrected map so that both maps show the location of the 0.5 ac in
the same spot. '

Also, t_he qual description in the BSD does not appear to be complete. If | follow, it looks like this is putting the location
down in Tri Peaks 1 area rather than in Carroll Acres. The legal in the WD seems to line up with the location of lot 900.
It appears that the legal (exhibit A) in the BSD needs correction.

The answer to #2 and #3 are together here. The confusion for both of these tax lots starts with the certificate. The tax
lots are backwards in the original certificate and the 3111 maps are incorrect. The tax lots never have looked as shown
on the maps. | am sending the County map of record for Carroll Acres as it originally was created. (August 20, 1919).
Following is the Record of Survey when Kenneth and Patricia Stevens divided Tract 8 into 3 tax lots. As you will see the
certificate and 3111 maps are incorrect. This map shows where the 3 tax lots were created and TL 1100 is the smaller
tax lot and had 0.50 acres of water and TL was the larger ot with 3.50 acres of water. The 3111 map looks nothing like
the County map. In 1993 Kenneth and Patricia Stevens sold TL 1100 to their daughter and son-in-law Debra and
Kennth Barrows. This is the tax lot with 0.50 acres of water rights. Kenneth and Patricia Stevens (parents) kept TL
1000 and 900. TL 900 is the tax lot with 3.50 acres of water. In March of 2004, Kenneth Barrows, the son-in-law and
contractor applied with the city to subdivided TL 900 (with 3.5 acres of water). We replied with the letter | have
enclosed. The letter states that since a portion of the property was going to be developed they had to transfer off the
entire water right. And since the delivery of water for TL 1100 was on TL 900 this would mean that the water for TL
1100 would also have to be removed. In August of 2004, they sold the 3.5 acres and the 0.50 acres of water to Jan
Ward. The confusion on the Bargain and Sale Deeds ali stem from the incorrect 3111 maps and the incorrect
certificate. We have spoken with the land owners (Kenneth and Patricia Stevens who stiil owh the now smaller TL 900
and Debra and Kenneth Barrows who still own TL 1100. They are in agreement to the changes we have to make to
correct he BSD and we be glad to come in and initial those changes. The deeds have been sent to the attorney and
they are making the changes so the custorners can initial the changes. Once | get the changes initialed, | will take the

deed back to the County to rerecord the correction on the deed. This will happen Friday or Monday. e

4. T18S r12E Sec 8 SE NW Lot 2500 (1.0 ac) — | am unable to match the legal description in the BSD and WD to lot
2500. | need the plat map for Blakely Heights. This may help resolve the issue. | was unable to pull this plat from the
Deschutes Co website.

| am sending the original Blakley Heights map fo Tracts 6 & 7. Following that is the plat of Blakley Heights, then the
Land partition PZ-03-748 showing where TL 1802 was divided into two tax lots which Shawn signed off indicating there
were not water rights on those properties. Alice McCullough sold off her water rights on November 26, 2004 and Shawn
signed off on it on December 8, 2004. Following that is the current county map showing the two tax lots and their
numbers 2500 and 2501.

5. S R11E Sec 13 (NNP — RiverRim) — Need revised application map. This map does not clearly identifyh

township and range. Also, the number of acres in the NE SW appears to be 5.52 acres based on the water right of
record (as shown in WRIS). The rnap shows 6.55 acres. The revised map should show the correct number Eb
be leased (0.23 ac) and the correct number of acres not being leased (?). Also in the NW SE, the wat t

down by lots 2300 and 2400. The revised map should show the number of acres in this quarter quarter being leased in
each lot and the number of acres not being leased in each lot. . APR 08 2009

I'm resending the same map you already have. However, | think the copy you have may have the Wmmam%s D
top. This map has it at the top. Regarding the number of acres in the NESW is 5.52 which was transfer, ‘?_ OREGON
9636. However, if you look at WRIS directly above the 5.22 WRIS shows the 6.55 acres which was alirelidy thére. The
map does show the correct acres being leased. It has a legend at the top of the map which indicates the Water to be
Transferred OFF (the water to be leased - 47.41 ac.... shown by 1/4 1/4 and tax lot. To the right of that is a legend
which shows the water to remain broken down by 1/4 1/4 and tax lot. The tax lot numbers in the certificate are no )

2 \

longer. The numbers on the map were the tax lot numbers at the time of the transfer was started (TL 1300 and 24Q

6. T18S R12E Sec 17 NW SW Lot 1800 (3.0 ac) — The application map seems to show that a portion of the footprint of
the 3.0 acres is not located entirely in lot 1800 (a portion appears to be in lot 1900). Please clarify the location of the 3.0
acres and submit a revised map if needed.

09/09/08
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That BROOKSWOOD GROUP, LLC

, herein called grantor,

for the consideration herein stated, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey

unto NNP-RIVERRIM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

’

herein called grantee, and unto grantee's heirs, successors and assigns all of
that certain real property with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the County of

Deschutes , State of Oregon, described as follows, to wit: -

Recorded by AmariTite as an

See Legal Description attached hereto as Exhibit "A". accommodation only. No liabillty

is accepted for the condition of
title or for the validity, sufficlency,
or effact ot this document

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT
IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY
APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST

PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs,

successors and assigns forever.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms

of dollars, is $_@ .

However, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property
or value given or promised which is the whole / part of the consideration.
In construing this deed and where the context so reguires, the singluar
includes the plural and all grammatical changes shall be implied to make the provisions
hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals. -
In‘giﬂhess Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument this 5 ' day

if a corporate grantor, it has caused its

of ,\) . _7_{%)‘)
name to be signed and its seal affixed by an officer or other person duly author-
ized to do so by order of its board of directors.

c¢/o Newland Communities, LLC, Attn: D.A, Valle, Legal Dept

Tax statements shall be mailed to: 9404 Genesee Avenue, Suite 230, La Jolla, CA 92037

sRooxswp@ GROUP, LLC.
BY: Mw/ /

Dabid W. Sturdevant, Member

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009

STATE OF _» County of y )) ss.

This instrument’ was acknowledged before me on 7MLMJ/\ S, M/
by DAVID W. STURDEVANT

as Member

of BROOKSWOOD GROUP, LLC

WATER RESQURCES DEPT

ﬂ T /ﬂ ,
Notary Public of ( //ﬁ”/y( Cc‘ MM/@/)\__— 7 e FFIIALSEAL

SALEM, OREGON

, - vo— ¥ CAROL E DO
My commission expires /ﬂ (ﬂ ~ ms % NOTARY PUBLIC-g:gGoN
__BROOKSWOOD GROUP, LIC

Grantor:

Grantee: NNP-RiverRim, LLC

¢/o Newland Communities, LLC
9404 Genesee Avenue, Suite 230

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
NNP-RiverRim, LLC

— c/o Newland Communities, LLC

Attn: D.A. Valle, Legal Dept
9404 Genesee gvggue, Suite 230

_lajolla, CA 92037 ________________...... D=D Cniml Stn=4 MARSHA

COMMISSION NO. 348840
8 0

MARY SUE PENHOLLOW, COUNTY CLERK

MIDLLEAL g s

11/01/2001 10:45:52 an

DESCHUTES COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS 2001_54972

$10.00 $11.00 $10.00 $5.00

After recording, return to
Amerititle
15 OREGON AVENUE, BEND
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Order No. 038643
Page 3

EXHIBIT “a”
A parcel of land located in a portion of the South One-half (S1/2) of Section 13,
Township 18 South, Range 11 East, Willamette Meridian, City of Bend, Deschutes County,
Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the east-west centerline of said Section 13 which bears North
89°29'34" East a distance of 2389.15 feet from the west one-quarter corner of said
Section 13, said commencement point also being on the ordinary high water line of the
Deschutes River; thence leaving said east-west section centerline and along said
ordinary high water line the following eight (8) courses:

South 40°57'02" West
South 61°57'25" West
South 28°36'40" West
South 53°20'47" West
South 67°07'14" West
South 70°17'16" West
North 87°35'01" West
South 57°11'24" West

distance of 15.13 feet;
distance of 23.50 feet;
distance of 34.34 feet;
distance of 52.85 feet;
distance of 147.12 feet;
distance of 123.01 feet;
distance of 95.85 feet;
distance of 40.66 feet;

[ LI I LI R LR

Thence leaving said ordinary high water line South 53°17'37" East a distance of 882.74
feet; thence South 01°01'21" West a distance of 20.00 feet; thence South 88°58'39" East
a distance of 5.43 feet; thence 11.87 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the left
with a radius of 25.00 feet, the chord of which bears North 77°25'26" East a distance
of 11.75 feet to the true Point of Beginning of this description; thence 20.29 feet
along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 25.00 feet, the chord of which
bears South 40°34'40" West a distance of 19.74 feet; thence 7.50 feet along a non-
tangent curve to the left with a radius of 10.00 feet, the chord of which bears North
25°52'53" East a distance of 7.33 feet; thence 45.12 feet along the arc of a reverse
curve to the right with a radius of 46.00 feet, the chord of which bears North
32°29'15" East a distance of 43.34 feet; thence 10.57 feet along the arc of a reverse
curve to the left with a radius of 10.00 feet, the chord of which bears North 30°17'40"
East a distance of 10.09 feet; thence North 00°00'00" East a distance of 16.47 feet;
thence North 49°54'37" East a distance of 6.54 feet; thence South 00°00'00" West a
distance of 32.16 feet; thence 35.94 feet along a non-tangent curve to the left with a
radius of 40.00 feet, the chord of which bears South 43°04'11" West a distance of 34.74
feet; to the point of beginning, the terminus of this description.

RECEIVED
APR 08 2009

PT
WATER RESOURCES DE
SALEM, OREGON
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After recording return to: $13.00 $11.00 310.00 33.00
NNP-Bend 458, LLC

Uncil a change is requested all tax statements
shall be sent to the following address:
NNP-Bend 458, LLC

Escrow No. BT035654JG
Title No. _35654-B

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED i

STIPHEN B. THOMPSON, JR., a8 to an undivided 1/2 interest and HELEN MALARKEY
THOMPSON, Trustee of the Helsn Malarkey Thompson Trust under Restated Truast
Agreement DTD 12/1/95, as to an undivided 1/2 interest, as tenants in common,
Grantor(s) hereby grant, bargain, sell, warrant and convey to:
. NNP-Bend 458, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company
Grantee(s) and grantee's heirs, guccessors and agsigns the following described
real proparty, free of encumbrances except as specifically se: forth herain in
the County of DESCHUTES and State of Cregon, to wit:

SEE BXHIBIT A WHICH IS MADE A PART HEREQP BY THIS REPERENCZ

SUBJECT TO: all those items of record and those apparent upon the land, if
any, as of the date of this deed and those shown belcw, if any:
1. Regulations. including levies, assesaments, water and irrigaticn

rights and easemernts for ditches and canals of Armold Irxigation
District.

2. Easzoment, including the terms and proviaions therecf, affecting the
portion of said premises and for the purposes stated therein,

As reserved by: State of CRegon

Recoxded: Octoher 29, 1947

Baok/Page: 83/397, Deed Records

3. Basement, including the terms and provisions therecf, affecting the . RECEIVED
portion of said premises and for the purposes atated therein,

As granted to: Pacific Powaer and Light Company

Recorded: June 28, 1954 APR 08 2009
Book/Page: 107/438, Deed Records

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

LEM, CREGQON
and the grantor will warrant and forever defend the said premises and every SA"‘E”G GO
part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims and demands of all persons
whomsoever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT
IN VIOCLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSCN ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY
APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST
PRACTICES AS DEPINED IN ORS 30.930.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is pursuant to an IRC
1031 exchange on nalf of Grantor, and/or Grantee.
Cated this __ZJ7) day of%, 2hot .

(sTEupee” mo:«p@n }
g - ——

x /
HELEN MALARKE HCMPSCON, TRUSTEE

After recnrdlnlg.“r:tum 1)
Amerti
15 OREGON AVENUE, BEND




State of Oregon

County of _ Deschutes July 27

Personally appeared the above named Stephen E. Thompson, Jr. =—

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his volunt;ry act .né
deed. .

WITNESS My hand and official meal.

ary
My Co Tuion expired: May 12, 2003

State of Oregen

County of Z72.Lclfdrratb _%L- 22

Personally appeared the above named _Helen Malarkey Thompson, Trustee .

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her voluntary act and
deed.

WITNESS My hand and official sgeal.

Notary &Lblic for Oregon

My Commission expires: 4, &0'{‘

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, CREGON
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EXHIBIT “A“

A parcel of land located in a portion of the South One-Half (81/2) of Section Thirteen
(}3), Township Eighteen (18) South, Range Eleven (11) East of the Willamette Meridian,
City of Bend, Deschutes County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Begigning at a pqint on the Scuth line of said Section 13 which bears South 89°53'25"
West, a distance of 80.01 feet from the Southeast corner of said Section 13, said
beginning pgint a%so being on the Westerly right-of-way line of Brookswood Boulevard;
thence leaving said Westerly right-of-way line and continuing along said South Section
line South 89°53’25” West, a distance of 2581.87 feet to the South one-quarter cormer
of said Sgction 13; thence continuing along said South Section line South 89°53/31”
West, a distance of 364.81 feet to a point which bears North 89°53‘31” East, a distance
of 2297.03 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 13; thence leaving said Socuth
Section line North 13°943’49~ East, a distance of 149.39 feet; thence South 89°23/48~
East, a distance of 75.79% feet; thence North 75°48‘12” East, a distance of 104.45 feet;
thence 45.17 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the right with a radiug of 112.50
feet, the chord of which bears North 87°18’18” East, a distance of 44.87 feet; thence
North 12°36°38“ East, a distance of 66.73 feet; thence North 36°28'23~
cf 120.90 feet; thence North 14°44'51“ East, a distance of 80.06 feet;
02°06’'46"” West, a distance of 151.44 feetr; thence North 24°29‘34" West, a distance of
105.42 feet; thence North 55°33/19” West, a cdistance of 85.32 feer; thence Ncrth
33°26’41" East, a cdistance of 245.42 feet; thence North 01°01‘21” East, a distance of
1032.97 feet; thence Scuth 83°58‘239” East, a distance of 5.43 feet; thence 32.15 feet
along the arc of a tangent curve to the left with a radius of 25.00 feet, the chord of
whizch bears North 54°10‘32% East, a distance of 25.38 feet; thence 35.94 feet along the
arc of a reverse curve to the right with a radius of 40.00 feet, the chord of which
bears North 43°04’11” East, a distance of 34.74 feet; thence North 00°00Q’00* East, a
distance of 32.16 feet; thence South 49°54’37“ West, a distance of 33.56 feet; thence
Nerth $0°0C8‘00” West, a distance of 30.38 feet; thence North 53°17'37* West, a distance
of 431.39 feet; thence North 07°%24°’32” West, a distance of 38.80 feet; thence North
28°43'19” East, a distance of 100.75 feer; thence North 48°32’'53" East, a distance of
100.01 feet; thence North 58°44'18~ East, a distance of 91.33 feet; thence North
57903/41 East, a distance of 370.81 feet to a peint on the East-West centerline of
said Section 13 which bears North 89°29’'34” East, a distance of 2786.12 feet from the
West one-guarter corner of said Secticn 13; thence along said East-West Section
centerline North B899°25’34“” East, a distance of 1509.96 feet to a point on the Westerly
right of way line of Brookswood Boulevard which bears South 89°29'34% West, a distance
of 982.15 feet from the East cone-quarter corner of said Section 13; thence along said
Westerly right of way line the following two {2) curves and two (2) courses:

East, a distance
thence North

733.62 feet along a ncn-tangent curve to the left with a radius of 1040.00 feet, the
chord of which bears South 27°09'37“ East, a distance of 718.5C feet;

Scuth 47°22°077 East, a distance of 339.15 feet;

802.61 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to cthe right with a radius of 960.00 feet,
the chord of which kears South 23°25‘03* East, a distance of 779.44 feet;

South 00°32'01l* wWest, a distance of 308.37 feet;

Thence leaving said Westerly right of way line North 89°24/31“ West, a distance of
357.11 feet; thence South 30°48‘38” West, a distance of 193.48 feet; thence Scuth
00°39'45” West, a distance of 217.83 feet; thence 249.71 feet along a non-tangent curve
to the left with a radius of 596.727 feet, che chord of which bears South 78926'467
East, a distance of 247.83% feec; thence South 89°28’'21" Bast, a distance of 211.88 feet
to a point on said Westerly right of way line of Brcokswood Boulevard; thence along
said Westerly right of way lire Soucth 00°32¢01” West, a distance of 382.33 feet, to the
point of beginning, the terminus of this description.
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2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map A

T
Lot 9700 /7400
00 O 3900%700

Y 4600 3; 3500
/‘500 4300 4200 4000’?1800‘3} \y
5500 5300
3700 53005400
N

o 5600 6500 5600
5100

300 5900
! 6006 6100 I 6“90 6700

6200 6800 /‘0\/
\/

29 | 7100 [ 6900
7400'7200 900

4.

8100, 8200"T\ 80

aooo) gl 300 8800

8800 0

[y
N
Q
(=]

0800

0700

1300 \“‘*-42539
1400 s 2500 9200 4300 ohoo
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0300 4.55’Acres
L) l 2000
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I @
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5500)2900° 1300 APR 08 20 9
0199 5400 ool /2800
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2500
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Application for 1-year Instream Lease
Primary: Certificate 74197

5 i
N O A

Proposed Lease of NW NE - T
4 rrigation Rights For: ! 851|2E17|
Water Rights Ward (Gold Beach Investment Group) ‘

t

1
SW---[-—SE* — [~

Taxlot 2000 - 4.55 Acres
| in 18S12E17SWSW
hGSS Total Lease of 4.55 Acres

‘N', Geo-Spatial Solutions

Geo-Spatial Solutions, Inc.
www.geospatialsolutions.com Date Created: May 2008 1 inch equals 400 feet

N S
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2008 Arnold Irrigation District Instream Lease Map
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Application for 1-year Instream Lease

Primary: Certificate 74197

P Proposed Lease of
Irrg;tion Rights For:
, Ward (Gold Beach Investment Group)
Water Rights Taxlot 2000 - 0.85 Acres
in 18S12E18SESE

K MGSS Total Lease of 0.85 Acres RECEIVI

b"» Geo-Spatial Soiutions APR 0 8 2069
Geo-Spatial Solutions, Inc. WATER RESOURCES DEPT

www.geospatialsolutions.com Date Created: May 2008 SALEM. GREGON 1 inch equals 400 feet
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED R

After Recordmg Return to:
Juanita DeJarnett

Arnold Irngatlon District
P.O. Box 9220

Bend, OR 9’_7708-9220

Unless a change is requested,

Al tax statements shall be sent to:
Arnold Irrlgatlon District

P.O. Box 9220 :

Bend, OR 97708«9220

The true consideration for this transfer is $2,500.00 per acre plus other valuable consideration
received,

Gold Beach Investment Group, LLC, Grantor, conveys to 1.L. Ward Company, Grantee, at the
following described real property: See Exhibit “A”

5.40 acres of Arnold Irrigation District water rights located tnpon the following described
real property, to-wit: Map 181217-SW % SW Y and 181218 NE Y SE ¥ Tax Lot 02000,
located in Deschutes County, Oregon

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THISINSTRUMENT, THE PERSON™
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)). THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW THE USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARM OR FOREST
PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS
2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)).

DATED- this 28th-day-of February, 2008, - S

RECEIVED

APR 08 2009

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, CREGON

Page 1 of 3~ BARGAIN & SALE DEED
Bargain_& Sale_Deed-5.40_acres_GBIG,LLC.doc



Ri€k Boro, Owne¥, Gold Beach Investment Group, LLC, Grantor

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes) ss:

SIGNED before me onthe 03 day of__ M avc\a 2008, by Richavd & Bord

Grantor.

= OFFICIAL SEAL
MILAGROS APARICIO

NOTARY PUBUC- OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 411224
WY COMNISSION EXPIRES OCT 24, 2010 NOTARY PUBLAC FOR OREGON Zol0
SESSEESHS: My commission expires: O
™M

ACCEPTANCE

Jan L. Ward, owner, JL Ward Company, does hereby accept the foregomg Bargain and Sale Deed
conveying water rights.

DATED this 6’ o day of 120 #% :(/ , 2008,

JL Ward Company

- 7 /;,/.// /nes

Jan L. W‘ﬁd Owner

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes ) ss.

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jan L.. Ward the above-named owner, and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument on behalf of JL Ward Company. Before me this 5¢7_day of

JHarxck . 2008,

OFFICIAL SEAL “F 4 py/7, u&g
JUANITA DeJARNETT Nowdl P ——
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON otarj
COMMISSION ND. 409540 My, 4. 31010
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2010 . i

Page 2 of 3 - BARGAIN & SALE DEED
Bargain_& _Sale_Deed-5.40_acres_GBIG,LLC.doc
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Exhibit “A”

A parcel of land located in Sections 17 and 18, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH RANGE 12 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE
MERIDIAN, Deschutes County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

A tract of land in the East Half of the Southeast Quarter (E % SE %} of Section 18 and the West Half of the Southwest Quarter
(W %2 SW 1) of Section 17, Beginning at a point on the Section line between said Sections 17 and 18, 3131.9 feet Southerly from
the Northwest carner of said Section 17, thence Southerly along the Section line 322.5 feet to a point; thence South 89° 33° East,
846 feet to the West right of way line of the Dalles-California Highway, 1931 location; thence Southwesterly along said West
right of way line of said highway, 2040 feet more or less to a point on the South line of said Section 18; thence West 25 feet more
or less to a point on the East right of way line of the Brooks-Scanlon Inc. railroad as presently located; thence Northerly along the

said East right of way line of said Railroad, 2160 feet more or less to a point which is due West of the Point of Beginning; thence
east 140 feet to the Point of Beginning.

EXCEPT, commencing at the Northwest comer of said Section 17; thence south 00° 27° West, 3,454.40 feet along the West line
of said section 17, to the True Point of Beginning; thence South 89° 33* 00" East, 811.47 feet to the Westerly right of way line of
the Dalles-California Highway 97; thence South 26° 56’ 07" West, 121.83 feet, along said westerly right of way line;; thence
around a 25.00 foot radius curve right 39.27 feet, long chord bears South 71° 56* 07" East, 35.36 feet; thence North 63° 03’ 53"
west, 15.67 feet; thence around a 280.00 foot radius curve left, 188.49 feet, long chord bears North 82° 20° 58” West, 184.95
feet; thence South 78° 21° 57" West, 294.34 feet; thence around a 270.00 foot radius curve right, 189.73 feet, long chord bears
North 81° 30” 13” West, 185.85 feet; thence North 61° 22° 23" West, 138.56 feet; thence North 02° 26° 29” East, 59.80 feet;
thence East. 65.80 feet to the True Point of the Beginning;

ALSQ EXCEPTING, commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 17, thence South 00° 27° West, 3,619.10 feet along
the West line of said Section 17 to the True Point of Beginning; thence south 61° 22 23" East, 29.42 feet; thence around a 330
foot radius curve to the left, 231.89 feet, long chord bears South 81° 30" 13" East, 227.15 feet; thence North 78° 21° 577 East,
107.85 feet; thence South 13° 39” 18™ West, 361.10 feet; thence North 76° 20’ 42” West, 365.00 feet; thence North 2° 26" 29™
East 329.08 feet; thence South 61° 22’ 23” East, 79.64 feet to the True Point of Beginning.

ALSO EXCEPTING, commencing at the Northwest corner of said section 17; thence South 17; thence South 00° 27° West, .

~3929.52-feet-along the-West line of said- Section-17; thence-South 76°.20".42” East, 281.25 feet to.the True Point of Beginning;
thence Nerth 13° 39° 18" East, 361.10 feet; thence North 78° 21’ 57" East, 186.49 feet; thence around a 220.00 foot radius curve

to the right, 148.10 feet, long chord bears South 82° 20" 58" East, 145.32 feet; thence South 63° 03* 53" East, 15.67 feet; thence

around a 25.00 foot radius curve to the right, 39.27 feet, long chord bears South 18° 03* 53” East, 35.36 feetrto a point on the

Westerly right of way of the Dalles-California Highway 97; thence South 26° 56° 07 West, 433.90 feet along said Westerly right

of way line; thence North 76° 20 42” West, 247.30 feet to the True Point of beginning, EXCEPTING that portion lying within

the Dalles-California Highway. '

ALSO EXCEPTING, beginning at a point whence the Southeast comer of said Section 18 bears North 89° 26° 33’ East, 92.34
feet; thence South 89° 267 33” West, 20.21 feet to a point, said pint being True Point of Beginning, said point also being the
intersection of the East right of way of Brooks Scanlon Logging Road and South boundary line of said Section 18; thence North
07° 15° 27" West along said East right of way 144.12 feet; thence continuing along said right of way North 03° 11" 517 East,
512.50 feet; thence leaving said right of way South 89° 33 00” East 341.04 feet to a point on the West right of way of the Dalles-
California Highway; thence South along said Dalles-California right of way South 26° 56’ 07" West, 730.92 feet to a point on the
South line of Section 18; thence West along said line to the Point of Beginning.

. ALSO EXCEPTING, heginning at a point on the Section line between Section 17 and 18, 3131.9 feet from the Northeast comer
of said Section 17 and running thence South 89° 33 East, 1003.7 feet to the West right of way line of the Dalles-Califorma™ ~
Highway; thence Southwesterly 350 feet along the said West right of way line of the said Dalles-California Highway; thence
North 89° 33’ West, 846 feet, more or less, to the West line of section 17; thence North 0° 27° East, 322.5 feet along the West
Section line of Section 17 to the Point of Beginning.

ALSO EXCEPTING, beginning at a point on the Station line between Sections 17 and 18, a distance of 3131.9 feet South from
the Northeast corner of said Section 18; thence South 0° 27" West, 322.5 feet; thence due West to a point located on the Easterly
right of way line of Brooks Scanlon, Inc., railroad; thence Northerly along the Easterly boundary of said Brooks-Scanlon, Inc.
railroad to a point located due West of the Paint of Beginning; thence East, a distance of 140 feet to the Point of Beginning.

ALSO EXCEPTING that portion lying within the Dalles-California Highway and Romaine Village Way.

- G : SALE DEED \Y
}E:?Igg:ir?_g:t;gale_ge‘:ﬁi.£_lgre(§_ Gé\IG.LLC.Edoc ) _ RECE‘ v ED
' APR 08 2009
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, CREGON
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Aﬁer recordmg return to:
\ Gold Beach Investment Group LLC
6 PO Box 2121
Sisters, Oregon 97759

Untit @ change ls requested all tax statements
' 4 shali be sent to the following address:

Same as above

File No.: 7062-969921
D-te:  February 22, 2007

STATUTORY BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

High Mountain Properties, LLC as to Parcel 1; and Mountain Brook Development, LLC, as to

Parcels 2 and 3, Grantor, conveys to Gold Beach Investment Group, LLC, Grantee, the following
described real property:

See Exhibit "A"” thched heretu and made a part hereof

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO

DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN
ORS 30.930.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $vesting correction. (Mere comply wth requirements of ORS 93.030)

FIAST AMERICAN TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON
PO 80X 323
BEND, OR §7708

SIGNATURE AND NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREQF.:




- [N

. «High Mounfain Properties, LLC

* Richard A Boro, Member

Rl 4, Betar
Mountain Brook Development, LLC
Richard A. Boro, Member

X MORRIS _

,.,....7 s st ¢°REG°N . ',’
' % , 403\87 - W}

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF  Oregon )
) S5
COUNTY OF Deschutes )

This instrument was acknowledged before on this February 22, 2007, by Richard A Boro, as
Member, of High Mountaln Properties, LLC on behalf of the Limited Llability Company, and

by Richard A Boro, as Member, of Mountain Brook Development, LLC on behaif of the Limited
Liability Company ) .

NOTARY PUBUIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 4031 7
MY OMMBSIB

B i e, Y LT

(N>

Notary Piblic for the State of Oregon.
My commnission expires 4/1/2010

RECEWED
APR 08 7009

' £ AESOURCES DEFT
. gALEM, CPESON
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Exhibit "A"
Real property in'the County of Deschutes, State of Qregon, described as follows:
| PARCEL 1:

A parce!l of land located in Sections 17 and 18, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH RANGE 12 EAST OF THE
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, Deschutes County, Oregon, more particularly gescribed as foliows:

A tract of land in the £ast Half of the Southeast Quarter (E 1/2 SE 1/4) of Section 18 and the West Half
of the Southwest Quarter (W 1/2 SW 1/4) of Section 17, beginning at a point on the Section line between
said Sections 17 and 1B, 3131.9 feet Southerly from the Northwest corner of said Section 17; thence

Southerly along the Sectnon line 322.5 feet to & point; thence South 89° 33' East, B46 feet to the West
right of way line of the Dalies-Ca'ifornia Highway, 1931 location; thence Scuthwesterly along said West
right of way line of saig highway, 2040 feet more or less to a point on the South line of sald Section 18,
thence West 25 feet more or fess to a point on the East right of way line of the Brooks-Scanion Inc.
Railroad as presentiy located; thence Northerly along the said East right of way line of saig Railroad, 2160

feet mere or less to @ point whnch is due West of the Point of Begmn'ng thence East 140 feet to the
Point of Begirning.

EXCEPT, commencing at the Morthwest corner of said Section 17, thence South 00° 27 West, 3,454.40
feet along the West line of said Section 17, to the True Point of Beginning, thence South 89° 33’ 00"
East, 811.47 feet to the Westerly right of way ling of the Dalles-California H:ghway 57, thence South
26°56' 07" West, 121 .83 feet, along said Westerly right of way line; thence around 5 25.00 foot radius
curve right, 39.27 feet, tong shord bears South 71° 56" 07" East, 35.36 feet; thence North 63° 03' 53"
Wes*, 15.67 feet; thence around a 280.00 foot radius curve left, 188.48 feet, long chord bears North 82°
20' 58" West, 184,35 feetl; thence South 78° 21 57" West, 294,34 feet; thence around a 270.00 foct .
radivs cueve right, 128.73 feet, long chord bears Narth 81° 30' 13" West, 185.85 feet; therce North 61°

22 23" West, 130 56 feet; thence North 02° 2€' 29" East, 59.80 feet; thence East, 65.80 'ee' to the True
Foint of Begirmming,

ALSO EXCEPTING, commencing at the Northwest corner of szid Section 17; thence South 00° 27 West,
-3,619.10 feet along the West line of said Sect:on 17 1o the True Point of Beginning; thence South 61° 22
23" East, 29.42 feet; thence around & 330.00 foot radius curve to the le®, 231.89 feet, long chorc bears

Seouth 81° 30° 13" East, 227.15 feet; thence North 78° 21' 57° East, 107.85 feet; thence South 13° 39
18" West, 361.10 feet, thence North 76° 20' 42" West, 365.00 feet, thence North 2°26' 29" East 329.08
feet; thence South 61° 22' 23" East, 79.64 feet to the True Point of Beginning.

ALSO EXCEPTING, commencing at the Northwest corner of sgid Section 17; thence South 00° 27' West,
3,929.52 feet along the West line of said Section 17; thence South 76° 20' 42" East, 281.25 feet to the
True Point of Beginning; thence North 13° 39' 18" East, 361.10 feet; thence North 78° 21" 57" East,
_..1B6.49 feet; thence 2round 8.220.00.foot radius-curve 10-the right-148-10 feet; tong cherd bears-South -~ e
82° 20 58" East, 145.32 feer; thence South 63° 03' 53" East, 15.67 feet; thence around @ 25.00 foot
radius curve to the right, 39.27 feet, long chord bears South 18° 03' 53" East, 35.36 feet, to 2 point on
the Westerly right of way of the Dalies-California Highway 57; thence South 26° 56' 07" West, 433.9C°
feet aiong said Westerly right of way line, thence North 76° 20" 42" West, 247.3Q feet to the True Point
of begirning. EXCEPTING that portion lying within the Dalles-Cailfornia Highway.




- ALSO EXCEPTING, begmnlng at a point whence the Southeast corner o. said Section 18 bears Morth 89°

26' 33 East 92.34 feet; thence South B9°.26' 33" West, 20,2} feet b point, said point being True
Point of Beumning, sand pomt lso being the Intérsection of the East right of way of Brooks Scanlon
Logglng Road and South’ boundaty line of saad Sectlon 18; thence North 07° 15' 27":West. a|ong 'said East
right of way 144.12 feet; thence continuing ‘along said right of ‘way North 03° 1151 East, 512, 50 feet;

,thence gaving said right of way South 89° 33' 00" £ast 341 .04 feet to & point on the West right of way of -

the Dalles-Caiifornia Hnghway, therice South along said Dalles-California’ right of way South 26° 56' 07"
West, 730.92 feet to 8 pomt on the South line of Sectyon 1B; thence West along sald llne to the Pomt of

Begmmng

4

ALSO EXCEPTING, beginning at @ point on the Section line between Section 17 and 18, 3131.9 feet from

the Northeast corher of said Section 17 and running thence South B9® 33' East, 1003.7 feet to the West
right of way line of the Dalles-California Highway; thence Southwesterly 350 feet along the sald West
right of way line of the said Dalles-California Highway; thence North 89° 33' West, B46 feet, more or less,
to the West line of settion 17; thence North 0° 27° East, 322.5 feet along the West Section hne of Section

17 to the Point of Begmn:ng

ALSO EXC“PTING becinnmg at a point on the Section line between Sections 17 and 18, & distance of
3131.9 feet South from the Northeast corner of said Section 18; thence South 0° 27* West, 322.5 feet,
therice due West to & point located on the Easterly right of way line of Brooks Scanlon, Inc., raitroad;

thence Northerly along the Easterly boundary of said Brooks-Scanion, Inc. railroad to a8 point located due

West of the Point of Beginning; thence Esst, a distance of 140 feet to the Point of Beginning.

ALSO EXCEPTING that nertion lying within the Dalles-California Highway and Romaine Village Way. AND
EXCEPTING that portion deeded 1o the State of Oregon, by ang through its Department of
Transporiation, recorded February 24, 1988 in Book 139, Page 72 of Dead Recorcs.

PARCEL 2:

A tract of lang located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW Vs SW 14) of Saction
Seventeen {17), anc the Soutneast Guarter of the Sgutheast Quarter (5£ % SE Y4 ) of Section Zighteen
(18}, Township E.ghteen {1B) South, Range Twelve (12) East of the Wmamntte Meridian, DEschutes
County, Oregor, more particuiarly descr'bed as foliows: .

Beginr\,ing at a point whence the Southeast corner cf said Section 18 bears North 89° 26° 337 East, 92 34
feet: thence South 89° 26" 13" West 20.21 feet to & point, said paint being the true point of beginnng;
sad point also being the intersection of the East nght-of-way of Brooks Scanlen Logging Road and South
boundary line of said Section 18; thence North 07° 15’ 27" West along said East right-of-way 144.12 feet;
thence continuing a\o*ng said-right-of-way North 03= 11" 51” East, 512.50 feet; thence leaving said right-
of-way South 89° 33' 00" East, 341.04 feet to a point 'on the West right-of-way of the Dalles-California
Highway, thence South along said Dalles-California Highway right-of-way South 26° 56" 07" West, 730.92
feet to a point on the Sauth line of Section 18; thence West alorg said ling to the point of beginning,

_EXCEFTING THEREFROM a parcel acqulred by the Oregon State Highway Comm»ssnon by deed recorged

“Geptember 27, 1967 in ook 155, Page 223, Deed Records, Deschites Caunty, Oregon. AND EXCEPTING

THEREFROM that portion deeded to the State of Oregon, by and through its Department of
Transportatior, recorded Jacuary 14, 1988 in Book 157, Page 1133 of Officiai Records.

PARCEL 3:

RECEIVED
o E APR 08 2009

| DEPT
’ WATER RESOURCES
SALEM, GREGON
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- ‘That partion of the logging road nght of-wzay as retamed by Brooks Scanion Lumber Company i ih deeds of
conveyance to Charles F. Williamson and Lola May Willlamson, recorded May 9, 1941 in Book 60, Page

- 50, Beed Records; to Clarence E.-McGuire and Esther McGuire, recorded June 14, 1940 In Book 58, Page
622, Deed Records; and to O.H, Rowland and Nancy G. Rowland, recorded July 31 1941 in Book 60,

- Page 278, Deed Records, said logging road right of way being situate in 2nd a part of the East Half of the
East Half (E ¥2 E 14) of Section Eighteen (18), Township Eighteen (18) South, Range Twelve (12) East of
the Willametie Meridian, Deschutes County, Oregon, said portion described as foliows:

Beginning at the intersection of the East line of said road right-of-way with the South boundary of said
Section 18; thence North 07° 15' 27° West along £aid right-of-way 144.12 feet; thence North 03¢ 11° 15"
East 512.50 fest; thence North B9° 33' 00" West 60 feet more or less to the Easterly line of the Piat of
Waywest Properties as recorded with the Deschutes County Clerk; thence Southerly along. said Easterly

plat line to the intersaction with the South line of sald Section 18; thence Easterly along the South line of
said Section 18 to the point of beginning.

Tax Parce! Number: 121087, 121085 anc 156676






